
Descendants of John Abbe

Generation 1

1. JOHN1 ABBE was born in 1611. He died in 1689 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, USA (76 Age: 
76). He married (1) MARY LORING. She was born on Oct 15, 1615 in Canonicorum, Dorset, 
England. She died on Sep 09, 1672 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married (2) MARAH 

GOULDSMITH on Nov 25, 1674 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She was born about 
1611. She died about 1688. 

John Abbe and Mary Loring had the following children:

i. JOHN2 ABBE was born in 1636 in Massachusetts, USA. He died on Dec 11, 1700 in
Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married Hannah Goldsmith in 1683 in 
Massachusetts, USA. She was born about 1636. She died about 1710. 

ii. SARAH ABBE was born in 1639 in Massachusetts, USA. She died in 1716. She 
married Daniel Killam on Apr 13, 1673 in Massachusetts, USA. He was born in 
1649. He died in 1734 (85 Age: 85). 

iii. MARAH ABBE was born in 1641 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died 
on May 02, 1721 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She married Joshua 
Allen in 1685 in Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He was born in 1646 in Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on Dec 27, 1729 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. 

iv. REBECCA ABBE was born in 1647. She died in 1704. She married Richard Kimball 
on May 13, 1667 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He was born in 1643. 

2. v. SAMUEL ABBE was born in 1650 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He died 
on Mar 08, 1698 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married Mary 
Knowlton, daughter of Abraham Knowlton and Elizabeth, on Oct 12, 1672 in 
Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She was born in 1653 in Ipswich, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on Nov 10, 1715 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. 

vi. OBADIAH ABBE was born in 1650 in Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1732 in 
Massachusetts, USA. He married (1) ELIZABETH WILKINSON on Dec 26, 1701 in 
Malden, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. She was born about 1650. She died 
about 1725. He married (2) SARAH TIBBALS on Aug 21, 1697 in Massachusetts, 
USA. She was born about 1650. She died about 1734. 

3. vii. THOMAS ABBE I was born on Feb 05, 1655 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died on May 17, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married 
Sarah Fairchild on Dec 16, 1683 in Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She 
was born on Dec 24, 1655 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. She died 
on Nov 27, 1742 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

Generation 2

2. SAMUEL2 ABBE (John1) was born in 1650 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He died on Mar 
08, 1698 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married Mary Knowlton, daughter of 
Abraham Knowlton and Elizabeth, on Oct 12, 1672 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. 
She was born in 1653 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died on Nov 10, 1715 in 
Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Samuel Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

SAMUEL ABBE, son of John Abbe, born probably at Wenham, Mass. about 1646, or soon after 
his father's settlement there; died in Windham, Conn., March, 1697-8. His name first appears in 
the Wenham records at the time of his marriage. "Samuel Abby and Mary Knowlton maryed the 
12th October 1672." He received a grant of ten acres of land in Wenham, and land to set his 
house upon, from his father, John Abbey, and wife, Mary, April 3, 1675, his brethren to have the 
refusal of the place if he should sell (Essex Deeds, 15:150). 

Samuel and his wife, Mary, were communicants of the church in Wenham in 1674. He was a 



Generation 2 (cont.)

land surveyor in 1676 and appears upon the town records as a husbandman, made freeman, 
October 3, 1680 (Massachusetts Records, 5:540). He was named in his father's will, 1683.

Notes for Mary Knowlton:
From Find-A-Grave:
Mary married Samuel Abbe on October 12, 1672 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 
1698.
Nov. 19, 1689 - Mary was a Charter Member of the Salem Village Church in Salem Village, 
Massachusetts.
She married Abraham Mitchell on April 27, 1699 in Windham, Connecticut.
Mary died sometime after November 10, 1715 in Windham.

Samuel Abbe and Mary Knowlton had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH3 ABBE was born about 1670. She died about 1740. She married 
WILLIAM SLATE. He was born about 1670. He died about 1740. 

ii. MARY ABBE was born in 1674 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died 
in 1739. She married Isaac Goodale on Dec 31, 1692 in Massachusetts, USA. He 
was born on Mar 29, 1670. He died about 1740. 

4. iii. SAMUEL ABBE JR was born in 1676 in Wenham, Essex County, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died on Jan 15, 1737 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
married Hannah Silsbee on Mar 15, 1710 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She 
was born on Oct 03, 1687 in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died on Mar 
22, 1748 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 

5. iv. THOMAS ABBE was born in 1678. He died about 1748. He married SARAH. She was 
born about 1678. She died about 1738. 

6. v. EBENEZER ABBE was born on Jul 31, 1683 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. 
He died on Dec 05, 1758 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married 
Mary Allen on Oct 28, 1707 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She was born on Jun 
10, 1688 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She died on Aug 25, 1759 in 
Windham, Connecticut, USA (77 Age: 77). 

7. vi. MERCY ABBE was born on Feb 01, 1684 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. 
She died on Feb 12, 1742 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA (58 Age: 58).
She married Jonathan Ormsby on Jun 08, 1703 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
He was born on Aug 20, 1678 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. He died 
on Jun 22, 1728 in Dorchester, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA (49 Age: 49). 

8. vii. SARAH ABBE was born on Jul 04, 1686 in Salem Village, Danvers, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on Jan 14, 1774 in Lebanon, New London, 
Connecticut, USA. She married JOHN FOWLER. He was born on Mar 01, 1681 in 
Milford, New Haven, Connecticut, USA. He died on May 08, 1751 in Lebanon, 
New London, Connecticut, USA. 

9. viii. HEPZIBAH ABBE was born on Feb 14, 1689 in Salem Village, Danvers, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died about 1758. She married Samuel Palmer on Apr 
08, 1707 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He was born on Jan 04, 1683 in 
Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. 

ix. ABIGAIL ABBE was born on Nov 19, 1690 in Danvers, Essex, Massachusetts, USA 
(Salem Village). She died about 1760.

x. JOHN ABBE was born on Jun 04, 1692 in Danvers, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. 
He died in 1790.

xi. BENJAMIN ABBE was born on Jun 04, 1694 in Danvers, Essex, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died about 1765.

xii. JONATHAN ABBE was born in 1697 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He 
died on May 03, 1757 in Willington, Tolland, Connecticut, USA (60 Age: 60).

3. THOMAS2 ABBE I (John1) was born on Feb 05, 1655 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He 
died on May 17, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married Sarah Fairchild on Dec 
16, 1683 in Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She was born on Dec 24, 1655 in 
Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts, USA. She died on Nov 27, 1742 in Enfield, Hartford, 
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Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Thomas Abbe I:
From Find-A-Grave.com notes:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

THOMAS ABBE, son of John and Mary ( ) Abbe, born probably in Wenham, Mass., about 1650 
to 1656; died in Enfield, Conn., May 17, 1728. He was a witness to a deed made by his father 
conveying property to his brother Samuel, March 29, 1675. At first he took care of his parents 
and lived on the homestead, but about 1683 some complaint was made by his father who then 
turned him away and had his son John assume the charge of the place for himself and his aged 
wife. Thomas doubtless went immediately to Enfield, Conn., as he was one of the original 
proprietors of that town in 1683, with the 11th lot, east side, north of the south corner as his 
home lot. He at once became one of the prominent men of the settlement and is mentioned 
frequently on the records of Enfield : selectman in 1686, 1689, 1706, 1707, 1709, 1710 ; fence 
viewer repeatedly; assessor in 1705. He was administrator of his father's estate in 1703, and 
made his father-in-law, Walter Fairfield of Wenham, his attorney. There are several documents in 
the files at Essex pertaining to a lawsuit arising out of this. The case is that of Thomas Abbey of 
Enfield vs. Peter Legro of Wenham for trespass and the defendant is allowed to substitute his 
landlord as the defendant. So the case really is vs. Nathaniel Waldron, who held the lands 
formerly belonging to John Abbe, senior, and by him given to his son John, who in 1696 sold to 
Waldron. Some of these papers help prove various relationships and distinctly call Thomas of 
Enfield the son of the older John of Wenham. 

Thomas Abbe was active in the military life of the day. He was a soldier in King Philip's War and 
was wounded at the Great Swamp Fight. He was sergeant in 1711 and lieutenant of the Enfield 
Trained Band in 1713. Upon the organization of the army for the expedition against Narragansett 
Fort, Major Samuel Appleton was appointed to the command of the Massachusetts forces and on 
a list of the soldiers whom the Court, in May, 1676, voted to repay for losses of those who were 
"damnified" by the burning of Major Appleton 's tent at Narragansett, appears the name of 
Thomas Abbe, £3, s.l6. His name is also on the roll of Major Appleton 's Company in the 
Narragansett Campaign. Thomas Abbe's will, made December 12, 1726, probated August 30, 
1728, mentions the following: wife Sarah; son Thomas, executor and to inherit the homestead 
and 57 acres; son John, to inherit land at Scantic Bridge; daughters Sarah Geer and Tabitha 
Warner to have the cattle. Witnesses were Obadiah Abbee, John Pease, jr., and Joseph Sexton. 
He styles himself Thomas, senior, a husbandman.

Thomas Abbe married at Marblebead, Mass., December 16, 1683, SARAH FAIRFIELD, born 
December 24, 1655, at Reading, Mass; died in Enfield, Conn., November 27, 1742. She was the 
daughter of Walter and Sarah (Skipper) Fairfield, and had previously been married to Needham. 
The Wenham records give this record of the marriage, "Thomas Abby and Sarah Fairfield of 
Wenham were married the 17th day of December, 1683, being lawfully published with the 
consent of her parents Walter Fairfield, and his witness with Moses Maverick and Elizabeth 
Fairfield." The marriage is recorded in both Marblehead and Wenham.

Walter Fairfield was son of John and Elizabeth ( ) Fairfield, who came to America in 1638. 
According to tradition he sprang from the Huguenot Beauchamp family that left France for 
England shortly before St. Bartholomew's Day.

~ Added at the suggestion of Grandma (#47644196) ~

Gravesite Details
Abstract of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots

Thomas Abbe I and Sarah Fairchild had the following children:

i. SARAH3 ABBE was born on Mar 31, 1684 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Feb 16, 1731 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married 
GEER. He was born about 1684. He died about 1744. 
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10. ii. THOMAS ABBE II was born on Oct 30, 1686 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died in 1759 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married MARY PEASE. 
She was born on May 24, 1688 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She died 
on Mar 18, 1745 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

11. iii. JOHN ABBE was born on Sep 27, 1692 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Oct 30, 1790 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married 
HANNAH BOARDMAN. She was born on Dec 18, 1693 in Wethersfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Dec 14, 1780 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. 

12. iv. TABITHA ABIGAIL ABBE was born on Mar 29, 1696 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on May 17, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She 
married (1) JOHN WARNER. He was born about 1696. He died about 1750. She 
married (2) JACOB KIBBE JR. on Apr 05, 1725 in Somers, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He was born about 1696. He died about 1766. 

13. v. ELIZABETH ABBE was born in 1700 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She died 
on Nov 16, 1784 in Somers, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She married (1) SAMUEL 

FELT on Feb 27, 1746. He was born about 1700. He died on Mar 23, 1788 in 
Somers, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She married (2) BENJAMIN BEMENT on Feb 27, 
1746. He was born in 1698 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died in 
Granby, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

Generation 3

4. SAMUEL3 ABBE JR (Samuel2, John1) was born in 1676 in Wenham, Essex County, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died on Jan 15, 1737 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
married Hannah Silsbee on Mar 15, 1710 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She was born on Oct 
03, 1687 in Lynn, Essex, Massachusetts, USA. She died on Mar 22, 1748 in Windham, 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Samuel Abbe Jr:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

SAMUEL ABBE, JR., son of Samuel and Mary (Knowlton) Abbe, born about 1676, probably in 
Wenham, Mass.; baptized there 1679. He died in Windham, Conn., January 15, 1736-7, aged 
about 61. He was on the tax-list of Salem Village January 18, 1694-5; and was one of the original 
members of the First Congregational Church at Windham, Conn., December 10, 1700.

He was among Windham's active and influential citizens and succeeded to the estate of his 
father at Windham Centre. A Samuel Abbe of Windsor bought land in Windham of Obid Abbe in 
1714. His will, March 3, 1731-2, probated February 23, 1736-7, left everything to his wife, 
Hannah. (Windham Probate Records, Vol. 2, page 144.)

Samuel Abbe married March 15, 1710, HANNAH SILSBY, born October 3, 1687; died March 22, 
1748. She was the daughter of Jonathan and Bethiah (Marsh) Silsby of Lynn, Mass. In her will, 
probated in Windham, December 14, 1758, she left property to her Silsby relatives. (Windham 
Probate Records, Vol. 6, page 21.)

Child, recorded in Windham
Samuel Abbe, b. Oct. 12, 1712 ; d. March 15, 1714.

Samuel Abbe Jr and Hannah Silsbee had the following child:

i. SAMUEL4 ABBE was born on Oct 12, 1712 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Mar 15, 1714 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA.
 

Notes for Samuel Abbe:
From Find-A-Grave Notes:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John 
Abbe and his Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols



Generation 3 (cont.)

Child, recorded in Windham
Samuel Abbe, b. Oct. 12, 1712 ; d. March 15, 1714.

5. THOMAS3 ABBE (Samuel2, John1) was born in 1678. He died about 1748. He married SARAH. She 
was born about 1678. She died about 1738. 

Thomas Abbe and Sarah had the following child:

i. MARY4 ABBE was born about 1698. She died on Oct 15, 1705 in Wenham, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA.

6. EBENEZER3 ABBE (Samuel2, John1) was born on Jul 31, 1683 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts, 
USA. He died on Dec 05, 1758 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married Mary Allen 
on Oct 28, 1707 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She was born on Jun 10, 1688 in Windham, 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. She died on Aug 25, 1759 in Windham, Connecticut, USA (77 Age: 
77). 

Ebenezer Abbe and Mary Allen had the following children:

14. i. EBENEZER JOHN4 ABBE JR was born on Jul 27, 1708 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died in 1760 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
married Abigail Cary on Feb 22, 1729. She was born in 1708. She died about 
1778. 

15. ii. ELIZABETH ABBE was born on Sep 11, 1709 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She died in 1753. She married Daniel Cross, son of Daniel Cross and 
Desire, on Nov 13, 1735 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He was 
born on Jul 20, 1713 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died on 
Mar 18, 1796 in Shaftsbury, Bennington, Vermont, USA. 

iii. JOSHUA ABBE was born on Jan 20, 1710 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jan 13, 1807 in North Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA.

16. iv. MARY ABBE was born on Sep 21, 1712 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Mar 04, 1735 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She married 
Jonathan Bingham in 1734. He was born on Aug 17, 1712 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Feb 16, 1800 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. 

v. NATHAN ABBE was born on May 06, 1714 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Apr 26, 1807 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA.

vi. GIDEON ABBE was born on Feb 13, 1715 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died in Jun 1784 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married 
(1) KEZIAH WALKER on Dec 08, 1742 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 
She was born in 1719. She died in 1746 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
married (2) BARSHEBE SMITH in Mar 1747 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. She was born about 1715 in Ashford, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She 
died about 1785 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Gideon Abbe:
Gideon Abbe married Keziah Walker on December 8, 1742 in Mansfield, Tolland 
County, Connecticut. They had two children before she passed.

He married Mary Wood on March 15, 1735, also in Mansfield. They had one son 
that we know about.

Gideon's last wife was Bathsheba Smith. They married in March 1747, also in 
Mansfield, Connecticut. We believe they had nine children together.

Gideon wrote his will in May 1779.

~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~*~

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John 
Abbe and his Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols
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GIDEON ABBE, son of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, born in Mansfield, Conn, 
February 13, 1715-6; died there in 1784. 

He settled first in Windham, resided later in Union, Mansfield, and Ashford He 
purchased of Nathaniel Badger, jr., 100 acres on the west side of Union in 1742; 
was living in Union in 1743-4, and sold 100 acres of land there to Jonathan 
Barber, April 19, 1744. (Union Records, Book 2, page 17.) 

In 1769, Gideon Abbe of Hanover, N. H., bought a piece of land in Hartford, 
Conn., including a dwelling house. The same year Gideon Abbe of Hartford 
bought land. In 1770 he was called of Coventry on deeds. (Hartford Deeds, 11, p. 
70; 13, pp. 40, 224; 15, p. 233.) His will was made May, 1779, probated June 25, 
1784. (Windham Probate Records, Vol. 12, page 43, etc.)

Married (1) in Mansfield, March 15, 1735, MARY WOOD, who died October, 1742, 
daughter of Samuel Wood of Mansfield.

Married (2) in Mansfield, December 8, 1742, KEZIAH WALKER, who died 
January, 1746-7.

Married (3) in Mansfield, March, 1747, Bathsheba Smith, daughter of William 
Smith of Ashford, Conn. She survived him and was living in Mansfield in 1790, 
one male over 16, one female in family.

The info from the 1916 book was sent to me by "Grandma" #47644196

vii. SAMUEL ABBE was born on Oct 30, 1717 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Mar 01, 1718 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA.
 

Notes for Samuel Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John 
Abbe and his Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols.

Samuel Abbe, b. Oct. 30. 1717; d. March 1, 1718. in Windham.

17. viii. SAMUEL ABBE was born on Apr 24, 1719 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Sep 21, 1809 in Burlington, Otsego, New York, USA. He married 
(1) MARY KNOWLTON. She was born about 1740. She died about 1790. He married 
(2) TEMPERANCE LINCOLN in Jul 1766 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 
She was born about 1719. She died about 1787. 

18. ix. ZERVIAH ABBE was born on Mar 17, 1720 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She died in 1784 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut, USA. She married 
(1) ELIHU MARSH on May 10, 1736 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He was born 
on Jul 12, 1717 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 

19. x. JERUSHA ABBE was born on Oct 22, 1722 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She 
died on Apr 01, 1820. She married SAMUEL WOOD. He was born on Apr 03, 1716. 
He died on Jan 22, 1807 (90 Age: 90). 

20. xi. MIRIAM ABBE was born in 1723 in Connecticut, USA. She died in 1823 in 
Windham, Connecticut, USA (Age: 100). She married (1) WILLIAM CROSS, son of 
John Cross, on Oct 05, 1745 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He 
was born on May 25, 1720 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died 
on Jun 01, 1801 in North Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She married (2) 
RAYMOND A. PETERMAN. He was born in 1891. He died in 1958. 

21. xii. ABIGAIL ABBE was born on Aug 01, 1724 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She died in 1812 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She married 
Benjamin Cary on Nov 10, 1743 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
was born on Dec 04, 1720 in Connecticut, USA. He died on Feb 25, 1810 in 
Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 
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xiii. LILLY ABBE was born in 1728 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She died 
on Mar 04, 1734 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA.

22. xiv. SOLOMON ABBE was born on May 29, 1730 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on May 29, 1799 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA (69 
Age: 69). He married Sarah Knight on Jun 17, 1751 in Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She was born on Dec 01, 1733. She died on Jul 25, 1797 (63 Age: 63). 

7. MERCY3 ABBE (Samuel2, John1) was born on Feb 01, 1684 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on Feb 12, 1742 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA (58 Age: 58). She 
married Jonathan Ormsby on Jun 08, 1703 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He was born on Aug 
20, 1678 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. He died on Jun 22, 1728 in Dorchester, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA (49 Age: 49). 

Jonathan Ormsby and Mercy Abbe had the following children:

i. ICHABOD4 ORMSBY was born on Apr 15, 1704 in Windham, Connecticut, USA.

ii. JONATHAN ORMSBY was born on May 01, 1705 in Rehoboth, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1808 in Massachusetts, USA (103 Age: 103).

iii. SARAH ORMSBY was born on Jul 29, 1707 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA.

iv. JACOB ORMSBY was born on Feb 24, 1710 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA.

v. MERCY ORMSBY was born on Aug 28, 1713 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on Feb 04, 1742 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA (28 
Age: 28).

vi. ABIGAIL ORMSBY was born on Dec 06, 1715 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA. She died in 1720 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA (5 Age: 5).

vii. MARY ORMSBY was born on Feb 11, 1717 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA.

viii. ABIGAIL ORMSBY was born on Oct 10, 1722 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA.

8. SARAH3 ABBE (Samuel2, John1) was born on Jul 04, 1686 in Salem Village, Danvers, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died on Jan 14, 1774 in Lebanon, New London, Connecticut, USA. 
She married JOHN FOWLER. He was born on Mar 01, 1681 in Milford, New Haven, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on May 08, 1751 in Lebanon, New London, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Sarah Abbe:
in her 88th year

She was married to John Fowler and is the daughter of Samuel Abbe and Mary Knowlton. Find A 
Grave contributor Rick

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

Children of Samuel and Mary (Knowlton) Abbe
Sarah Abbe, b. July 4, 1686; m. John Fowler of Lebanon. She was bapt. in Wenham before 
1688.
Find A Grave contributor Grandma

Notes for John Fowler:
in his 79th year

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

Children of Samuel and Mary (Knowlton) Abbe
Sarah Abbe, b. July 4, 1686; m. John Fowler of Lebanon. She was bapt. in Wenham before 
1688.
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Date of birth 1672 in Lebanon, New London Co, CT
Find A Grave contributor Grandma

John Fowler and Sarah Abbe had the following children:

i. JOHN4 FOWLER was born on Oct 03, 1708 in Lebanon, New London, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Mar 14, 1771 in Tolland, Connecticut, USA.
 

Notes for John Fowler:
Inscription
age 68
To the MEMORY of
Mr. John Fowler
Who with composure
of mind departed this 
life March 14th AD 1771
in the 63d Year of his 
Age. The distemper by
which He died was 
the Small Pox.

A sad & Gloomy scene
Of troubels we express
Tho Souls triumph rise
When Bodied sleep at Rest.

ii. ADIJAH FOWLER was born on Jun 10, 1717 in Lebanon, New London, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Dec 14, 1804 in New Haven, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

9. HEPZIBAH3 ABBE (Samuel2, John1) was born on Feb 14, 1689 in Salem Village, Danvers, Essex, 
Massachusetts, USA. She died about 1758. She married Samuel Palmer on Apr 08, 1707 in 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. He was born on Jan 04, 1683 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts, 
USA. 

Samuel Palmer and Hepzibah Abbe had the following children:

i. SARAH4 PALMER was born on Feb 02, 1708. She died about 1768.

ii. MARTHA PALMER was born on Apr 25, 1710. She died on Apr 26, 1710 (0 Age: 0).

iii. SAMUEL PALMER was born on Sep 18, 1711 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
died about 1771.

iv. EBENEZER PALMER was born on Jan 25, 1714 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
died about 1774.

v. ICHABOD PALMER was born on Apr 17, 1716 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
died in 1814 (98 Age: 98).

vi. ZEBULON PALMER was born on May 19, 1718 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1788.

vii. JOHN PALMER was born on Mar 06, 1721 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Aug 13, 1807 (86 Age: 86).

viii. AARON PALMER was born on Mar 12, 1723 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1793.

ix. MOSES PALMER was born on Aug 24, 1726 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died in 1819 in Orford, Grafton, New Hampshire, USA (93 Age: 93).

x. ELIZABETH PALMER was born in 1727. She died on May 16, 1727.

xi. ANN PALMER was born on Jul 19, 1730 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
She died about 1795.

10. THOMAS3 ABBE II (Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Oct 30, 1686 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died in 1759 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married MARY PEASE. She was 
born on May 24, 1688 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She died on Mar 18, 1745 in 
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Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

Thomas Abbe II and Mary Pease had the following children:

i. MARY4 ABBE was born on Jan 25, 1715 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Aug 03, 1788 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married 
JOSEPH BEMENT. He was born in 1730 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Jan 12, 1803 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

23. ii. SARAH ABBE was born on Mar 26, 1718 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on May 12, 1785 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married (1) 
HEZEKIAH PARSONS. He was born on Feb 03, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Sep 11, 1813 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She married (2) NATHANIAL CHAPIN. He was born on Aug 09, 1711 in Enfield, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jun 16, 1745 in Cape Breton Island, Cape 
Breton, Nova Scotia, Canada. 

24. iii. TABITHA ABBE was born on Jul 09, 1720 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Jun 12, 1787 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married 
Ephraim Pease in 1740. He was born about 1720. He died about 1787. 

25. iv. HANNAH ABBE was born on Mar 27, 1723 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Sep 12, 1818 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married (1) 
SGT NOAH PHELPS. He was born on Mar 16, 1726 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died in 1793. She married (2) THOMAS GEER. He was born in 1722. He 
died in 1751 (29 Age: 29). 

v. OBADIAH ABBE was born on Feb 18, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Apr 15, 1745 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

26. vi. THOMAS ABBEY was born on Apr 11, 1731 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Jun 03, 1811 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married 
PENELOPE. She was born on Feb 05, 1729 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Jan 02, 1818 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

11. JOHN3 ABBE (Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Sep 27, 1692 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Oct 30, 1790 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married HANNAH 

BOARDMAN. She was born on Dec 18, 1693 in Wethersfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She 
died on Dec 14, 1780 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for John Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

JOHN ABBE, son of Thomas and Sarah (Fairfield) Abbe, born in Enfield, Conn., September 27, 
1692; died 1790, in or near Hartford, Conn. 

He was a farmer, known as one of the first settlers of Upper King Street, Enfield;received a land 
grant, February 18, 1716-7. He is mentioned as a lieutenant, 1786-1791, and held various minor 
offices in the town. John Abbe is poss4 of A peace of Meadow by Alienation from Richard French 
lying west of Jobes hill so Called Bounded North partly by A swamp and partly by lapland, and 
south East and west by upland being in length East and west 160 rods and in breadth North and 
south 3 rods one peace with an other being by Estimation one acre and 1/2 be it more or less. 
Feby 18th 1716:17. (Enfield records.)

With his brother Thomas and sisters Sarah Gears and Tabitha Warriner he signed a receipt for a 
legacy from his grandfather, Walter Fairfield, January 6,1725-6. (Essex Deeds, 49:190.)

Married HANNAH BOARDMAN, born in Wethersfield, Conn., December 18, 1693, daughter of 
David and Hannah (Wright) Boardman or Boreman, granddaughter of Samuel and Mary (Betts) 
Boreman and great-granddaughter of Christopher Boreman of Clayton, England, and his wife, 
Julian Carter.

Children, born in Enfield
1 - John (1) Abbe, bapt. in Wethersfield, 1715 or 1716
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2 - John (2) Abbe, b. April 18, 1717
3 - Hannah Abbe, b. April 19, 1719
4 - Thomas Abbe, b. Dec. 18, 1721
5 - Sarah Abbe, b. Dec. (or Jan.) 23, 1723-4
6 - Daniel Abbe, b. May 8, 1726 
7 - Martha Abbe, b. March (or May) 1, 1728
8 - Mary Abbe, b. May 14, 1730.
9 - Tabitha Abbe. b. March 9, 1732 
10- Richard Abbe, b. Aug. 1, 1735.

∼
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

JOHN ABBE, son of Samuel Abbe and Mary (Knowlton) Abbe, born in Salem Village, Mass,, 
June 4, 1692; died in East Hartford, Conn,, October 30, 1790. 

He was a resident of Hartford as early as 1710 or 1713. 
John Abbe, resident at Hartford, sold to his brother Ebenezer, land formerly belonging to their 
father, Samuel Abbe, of Windham, October 29, 1713. (Windham Deeds, Liber D, page 328.) 

March 12, 1718, he purchased from Benjamin Hills of Hartford, 8 acres on the "east side of the 
Great River," There were several John Abbes living at this period so that it is sometimes hard to 
tell which
one is meant, but the following records seem to pertain to this one, March 3, 1731, he joined with 
several others in giving a deed to the Town of Hartford for a highway which was later known as 
Silver Lane and on which his house stood, (Hartford Deeds, Vols, 5, page 307, and 3, page 164,) 

John Abbe of East Hartford was one of the inhabitants of that town to protest against a tax in 
1769; signed a paper with others regarding their desire to settle in what was known as "Western 
town" in 1733; was a proprietor in the Western land and signed a Tolland petition, (Connecticut 
State Archives, State Library, Towns and Lands, IX, 278b, with his autograph, V, 238e, V, 23b, 
and VII, 13.)

Deeds made by him were recorded in Hartford, 1736, 1738, 1748, 1754, 1759, 1765, and 1770. 
The most important of these is that of January 15, 1759 (Hartford Deeds, 13, page 37), by which 
he conveys land to his son Nehemiah Abbe of Hartford. The name is spelled in various ways on 
the early records.
Abbe, Abby and Abbey, but the latter seems to have been in most frequent use among the later 
descendants of his family. Married HANNAH

Children:
1 - John Abbey, jr., m. Ruth Goodwin.
2 - Stephen Abbey, b. about 1727; m. Mary (or Marah) .
3 - Eleazer Abbey, m. Mary .
4 - Nehemiah Abbey, m. Mabel Warren.
5 - Naomi Abbey.
6 - Sarah Abbey. These last two names are included in this list of children for the following 
reason. In a deed recorded in Hartford, Oct. 26, 1759 (Volume 9, page 559), John Abbe, junr., 
Solomon Hills and Sarah, his wife, and Naomi Abbe convey land in Hartford to George and John 
Buck of Wethersfield.

Bio by: Gone Too Soon

Gravesite Details

John Abbe and Hannah Boardman had the following children:

i. JOHN4 ABBE was born in 1715 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died in 
1715 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA (died young).
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Notes for John Abbe:
"....died young"

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John 
Abbe and his Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

JOHN ABBE, son of Thomas and Sarah (Fairfield) Abbe, born in Enfield, Conn., 
September 27, 1692; died 1790, in or near Hartford, Conn. Married HANNAH 
BOARDMAN, born in Wethersfield, Conn., December 18, 1693. 

Children, born in Enfield
Son - John Abbe, bapt. in Wethersfield, 1715 or 1716; d. young.

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John 
Abbe and his Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung 
NicholsJOHN ABBE, son of Thomas and Sarah (Fairfield) Abbe, born in Enfield, 
Conn., September 27, 1692; died 1790, in or near Hartford, Conn.He was a 
farmer, known as one of the first settlers of Upper King Street, Enfield;received a 
land grant, February 18, 1716-7. He is mentioned as a lieutenant, 1786-1791, and 
held various minor offices in the town. John Abbe is poss4 of A peace of Meadow 
by Alienation from Richard French lying west of Jobes hill so Called Bounded 
North partly by A swamp and partly by lapland, and south East and west by 
upland being in length East and west 160 rods and in breadth North and south 3 
rods one peace with an other being by Estimation one acre and 1/2 be it more or 
less. Feby 18th 1716:17. (Enfield records.)With his brother Thomas and sisters 
Sarah Gears and Tabitha Warriner he signed a receipt for a legacy from his 
grandfather, Walter Fairfield, January 6,1725-6. (Essex Deeds, 49:190.)Married 
HANNAH BOARDMAN, born in Wethersfield, Conn., December 18, 1693, 
daughter of David and Hannah (Wright) Boardman or Boreman, granddaughter of 
Samuel and Mary (Betts) Boreman and great-granddaughter of Christopher 
Boreman of Clayton, England, and his wife, Julian Carter.Children, born in 
Enfield1 - John (1) Abbe, bapt. in Wethersfield, 1715 or 17162 - John (2) Abbe, b. 
April 18, 17173 - Hannah Abbe, b. April 19, 17194 - Thomas Abbe, b. Dec. 18, 
17215 - Sarah Abbe, b. Dec. (or Jan.) 23, 1723-46 - Daniel Abbe, b. May 8, 
17267 - Martha Abbe, b. March (or May) 1, 17288 - Mary Abbe, b. May 14, 1730.9 
- Tabitha Abbe. b. March 9, 173210- Richard Abbe, b. Aug. 1, 1735.

27. ii. JOHN ABBE JR was born on Apr 18, 1717 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Aug 01, 1794 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married 
Sarah Root on Feb 11, 1739. She was born on Oct 18, 1714 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Nov 23, 1771 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA (57 Age: 57). 

iii. HANNAH ABBE was born on Apr 19, 1719 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died about 1790. She married Joshua Webb on May 28, 1744 in Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He was born about 1719. He died about 1789. 

iv. THOMAS ABBE was born on Dec 18, 1721 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died in 1745 in Cape Breton Island, Cape Breton, Nova Scotia, Canada.

28. v. SARAH ABBE was born on Jan 23, 1724 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Mar 07, 1795 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. She 
married JOHN BURROUGHS. He was born on Jun 16, 1711 in Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Feb 21, 1796 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. 

29. vi. MARY ABBE was born on May 14, 1730 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She 
died about 1799. She married Benjamin Risley in Connecticut, USA. He was born 
in 1725 in Connecticut, USA. 

vii. TABITHA ABBE was born on Mar 09, 1732 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Dec 11, 1802 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married 
JOSEPH BEMENT. He was born in 1730 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
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died on Jan 12, 1803 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Tabitha Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John 
Abbe and his Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

JOHN ABBE, son of Thomas and Sarah (Fairfield) Abbe, born in Enfield, Conn., 
September 27, 1692; died 1790, in or near Hartford, Conn. Married HANNAH 
BOARDMAN, born in Wethersfield, Conn., December 18, 1693. 

Children, born in Enfield
Daughter - Tabitha Abbe. b. March 9, 1732 ; d. in Enfield, Dec. 11, 1802. Married 
in Enfield, June 25, 1752, Joseph Bement, a soldier in the French and Indian War, 
probably son of William and Hannah ( ) Bement of Enfield. He d. in Enfield, Jan. 
12, 1803 (Enfield records).

viii. RICHARD ABBE was born on Aug 01, 1735 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Sep 28, 1807 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

30. ix. NEHEMIAH ABBEY was born about 1738 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Nov 22, 1813 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
married MABEL. She was born in 1745 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Sep 27, 1793 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 

12. TABITHA ABIGAIL3 ABBE (Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Mar 29, 1696 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on May 17, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She 
married (1) JOHN WARNER. He was born about 1696. He died about 1750. She married (2) JACOB 

KIBBE JR. on Apr 05, 1725 in Somers, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He was born about 1696. He 
died about 1766. 
 

Notes for Tabitha Abigail Abbe:
Tabitha Warner (Abbe)
Birthdate: March 29, 1696 
Birthplace: Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, United States 
Death: May 17, 1728 (32) 
Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA 
Daughter of Lieut. Thomas Abbe, Sr. and Sarah Abbe 
Wife of John Warner 
Mother of Nathaniel Warner; John Walton Warner, Jr; Abigail Kibbe; Love Warner; Tabitha 
Warner and 5 others 
Sister of Sarah Geer; Mary Abbe; Thomas Abbey, II; John Abbe and Elizabeth Bement 
Half sister of Philip Parsons, Jr.

John Warner and Tabitha Abigail Abbe had the following children:

i. JOHN WALTON4 WARNER was born on Aug 28, 1716 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on May 21, 1761 in Stafford, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA.

ii. ABIGAIL WARNER KIBBE was born in 1724 in Connecticut, USA. She died on Apr 
01, 1771 in Hampden, Massachusetts, USA.

13. ELIZABETH3 ABBE (Thomas2  I, John1) was born in 1700 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Nov 16, 1784 in Somers, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She married (1) SAMUEL FELT 
on Feb 27, 1746. He was born about 1700. He died on Mar 23, 1788 in Somers, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. She married (2) BENJAMIN BEMENT on Feb 27, 1746. He was born in 1698 in 
Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died in Granby, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Elizabeth Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

Elizabeth Abbe, m. in Enfield, November 28, 1723. Benjamin Bement, b. in Enfield, 1698, son of 
John Bement. They later removed to the part of Simsbury now called Granby.
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They had a son Benjamin, Jr., b. in Enfield, 1724. (he is Find A Grave Memorial# 49380314)

Elizabeth Abbe had the following child:

i. MEHITABEL4 FELT was born about 1727. She died about 1800.

Samuel Felt and Elizabeth Abbe had the following children:

i. HANNAH4 FELT was born about 1728. She died about 1800.

ii. SAMUEL FELT was born about 1729. He died about 1800.

iii. RUTH FELT was born about 1730. She died about 1800.

iv. NAOMI FELT was born about 1731. She died about 1800.

v. DAVID FELT was born about 1732. He died about 1800.

vi. ELIJAH FELT was born about 1733. He died about 1800.

Benjamin Bement and Elizabeth Abbe had the following child:

i. BENJAMIN4 BEMENT JR was born on Feb 25, 1724 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Mar 13, 1754 in Wolcott, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

Generation 4

14. EBENEZER JOHN4 ABBE JR (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Jul 27, 1708 in Windham, 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died in 1760 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
married Abigail Cary on Feb 22, 1729. She was born in 1708. She died about 1778. 
 

Notes for Ebenezer John Abbe Jr:
From Find-A-Grave.com:

Ebenezer John Abbe Jr.
BIRTH 27 Jul 1708
Windham, Windham County, Connecticut, USA
DEATH 5 Dec 1758 (aged 50)
Windham, Windham County, Connecticut, USA
BURIAL
Windham Center Cemetery
Windham, Windham County, Connecticut, USA
MEMORIAL ID 83644459 · View Source
Connecticut Town Death Records
Ebenezer Abbe
Died 5 Dec 1758 Windham, CT
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

EBENEZER ABBE, JR., son of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, born July 27, 1708; resided in 
Windham or North Windham, Conn.

Married February 22, 1729-30, ABIGAIL CARY, probably daughter of Joseph Cary, jr.

One account gives her name Abigail Soale and still another says she was Abigail Goodale, 
daughter of Isaac Goodale of Salem.

Children, baptized at Windham
1 - Mary Abbe, b. March 26, 1731.
2 - Isaac Abbe, b. July 25, 1733; m. Eunice Church.
3 - Ezekiel Abbe, bapt. at Windham, July 27, 1735. Perhaps he was the Ezekiel Abbe who 
served during the French and Indian War : April 21-Dec. 2, 1755, in 3d Company, 2d Regiment, 
Major Isaac Foote ; June 8-Oct. 3, 1756, in 3d Company, 2d Regiment, Major Jehosaphat Starr; 
16 days in militia company under Captain John Carpenter, Aug., 1757.
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4 - Abner Abbe, b. Aug. 26, 1737. This is probably the Abner Abbe who enlisted June 8, 1756, in 
2d Regiment, 3d Company, Major Jehosaphat Starr ; d. or was captured Sept. 19, 1756.
5 - Ebenezer Abbe, 3d, b. June 10, 1739. Perhaps the Ebenezer Abbe in Captain Benjamin 
Whitney's Company at Guilford and other parts of Windham County, 1783-4.
6 - Jacob Abbe, b. Aug. 23, 1741 ; m. Sarah Richardson.
7 - John Abbe, b. Aug. 22, 1743 ; probably m. Abial Averill.
8 - Samuel Abbe, b. June 21, 1747.

Ebenezer John Abbe Jr and Abigail Cary had the following child:

i. JOHN5 ABBE was born about 1728.

15. ELIZABETH4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Sep 11, 1709 in Windham, 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. She died in 1753. She married Daniel Cross, son of Daniel Cross 
and Desire, on Nov 13, 1735 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He was born on Jul 
20, 1713 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died on Mar 18, 1796 in Shaftsbury, 
Bennington, Vermont, USA. 
 

Notes for Elizabeth Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols:

Elizabeth Abbe, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, born September 11, 1709.

Married in Mansfield, November 13, 1735, Daniel Cross, born July 20, 1713, in Mansfield, Conn., 
son of Daniel and Desire ( ) Cross.

Born in Mansfield:
Ichahod Cross, b. Jan. 16, 1736-7.
Mary Cross, b. June 4, 1739.
Daniel Cross, b. May 20, 1741.
Abigail Cross, b. April 14, 1743; d. Nov. 29, 1749.
John Cross, b. Oct. 14, 1745.
Shubael Cross, b. Dec. 15, 1747.
Theophilus Cross, b. April 1, 1750.
Uriah Cross, b. June 9, 1752 ; m. Mary

Daniel Cross and Elizabeth Abbe had the following child:

i. URIAH5 CROSS was born about 1733. He died about 1800.

16. MARY4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Sep 21, 1712 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Mar 04, 1735 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She 
married Jonathan Bingham in 1734. He was born on Aug 17, 1712 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Feb 16, 1800 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 

Jonathan Bingham and Mary Abbe had the following child:

31. i. JONATHAN5 BINGHAM JR was born on Feb 20, 1735 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Mar 09, 1812 in Cornish City, Sullivan, New 
Hampshire, USA. He married (1) ABIGAL WARNER about 1772. She was born on 
Apr 17, 1738 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She died on Jun 18, 
1812 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He married (2) RACHEL MUDGE 
in 1760. She was born on Jun 26, 1738 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Dec 07, 1762 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
married (3) ELIZABETH WARNER on Apr 12, 1764 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. She was born on Apr 17, 1738 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. She died in 1771 in Cornish City, Sullivan, New Hampshire, 
USA (33 Age: 33). 

17. SAMUEL4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Apr 24, 1719 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Sep 21, 1809 in Burlington, Otsego, New York, USA. He married 
(1) MARY KNOWLTON. She was born about 1740. She died about 1790. He married (2) 
TEMPERANCE LINCOLN in Jul 1766 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She was born 
about 1719. She died about 1787. 
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Notes for Samuel Abbe:
Wife: Temperance (Lincoln) Abbey

Samuel Abbe and Mary Knowlton had the following children:

i. SHADRACH5 ABBEY was born on Mar 06, 1767 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on May 25, 1814 in Burlington, Otsego, New York, 
USA.

32. ii. EBENEZER ABBEY was born on Jun 09, 1781 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Mar 19, 1862 in Eaton, Lorain, Ohio, USA. He 
married MARY BLANCHARD. She was born on Dec 19, 1787 in Rutland, Rutland, 
Vermont, USA. She died on Mar 09, 1862 in Eaton, Lorain, Ohio, USA. 

18. ZERVIAH4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Mar 17, 1720 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. She died in 1784 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut, USA. She married (1) 
ELIHU MARSH on May 10, 1736 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. He was born on Jul 12, 1717 in 
Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Zerviah Abbe:
Elihu's will (not mentioning his wife) was admited to the Woodbury court on 5/18/1784 (per 
original document).

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

ZERVIAH ABBE, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, bom March 17, 1720-1.

Married in Windham, Conn., May 10, 1736, ELIHU MARSH, son of Thomas Marsh of Mansfield, 
Conn. 

He resided for a time in Mansfield, then removed to New Fairfield, and later to New Milford, 
where he purchased land, 1765, 1769, and 1770. His home was in the part now called 
Jerusalem, and he resided there until his death. He was an elder in the Strict Congregational 
Church of New Milford for a number of years.

From History of New Milford (Orcutt)

Settled in New Milford (CT), at the place now called Jerusalem, on Rocky River, where he 
resided until his decease. He officiated as the minister of the Separate Church in New Milford, 
and as such was of very great importance to that church, for they were not able to pay the salary 
of a regularly installed minister, and Mr. Marsh had an independent property of his own. Whether 
he ever received any salary is unknown, but he probably served them as their minister several 
years while living in New Fairfield. , and three years after settling in New Milford.

Elihu and Zerviah's children:

Elihu Marsh, jr., b. in Windham, Conn., May 8, 1737. Married Martha Walters
and removed to Sherman, Conn., where he resided until his death. Children :
i. Anna, m. Enos Peck ; ii. Rachel, m. Ebenezer Wright.

Sarariah Marsh, h. May 8, 1740 ; m. Kent B. Wright.
Mary Marsh, b. June 12, 1742; m. Ebenezer Leach and lived in Sherman

Eunice Marsh, b. Dec. 6, 1744 ; m. Joel Northrop.
Lydia Marsh, b. April 11, 1747. Married Isaac Northrop, son of Thomas and
(Terrill) Northrop. He died aged 77. Their daughter m.
Waldo and d. in Chatham, N. Y., 1868, aged 92.

John Marsh, b. Aug. 4, 1749 ; m. Abigail Wanzer.
Samuel Marsh, b. Oct. 8, 1751 ; m. Miriam Leach.
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Joseph Marsh, b. April 20, 1754; m. (1) Abigail Waldo; (2) Deborah Waldo.
Hannah Marsh, b. Feb., 1757.
Ruth Marsh, b. Aug. 31, 1759 ; m. Ichabod Leach and lived at Sherman.
Benjamin D. Marsh, b. May 10, 1762 ; m. Anna Jayger and removed to Bennington, Vt.
Amos Marsh, b. Sept. 8, 1764 ; m. Abigail Sutton.

Zerviah Abbe had the following children:

i. MARY JANE5 LEACH was born about 1740. She died on Feb 06, 1835.

ii. EUNICE NORTHROP was born on Dec 06, 1744 in New Milford, Litchfield, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on May 01, 1811 in New Milford, Litchfield, 
Connecticut, USA.

iii. LYDIA NORTHROP was born on Apr 11, 1747 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She 
died on Mar 11, 1828 in Middlebury, New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

iv. SAMUEL MARSH was born on Oct 08, 1751 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on May 14, 1822 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut, USA.

v. JOSEPH MARSH was born on Apr 20, 1754 in Fairfield, Connecticut, USA. He died 
on Dec 14, 1829 in Litchfield, Litchfield, Connecticut, USA.

vi. RUTH LEACH was born on Aug 31, 1759 in New Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Jun 02, 1822 in Sherman, Fairfield, Connecticut, USA.

Elihu Marsh and Zerviah Abbe had the following child:

i. JOHN5 MARSH was born on Aug 04, 1749.

19. JERUSHA4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Oct 22, 1722 in Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Apr 01, 1820. She married SAMUEL WOOD. He was born on Apr 
03, 1716. He died on Jan 22, 1807 (90 Age: 90). 

Samuel Wood and Jerusha Abbe had the following child:

i. NATHAN5 WOOD was born on Apr 11, 1761 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died in 1833 in Arkwright, Chautauqua, New York, USA (72 Age: 72).

20. MIRIAM4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born in 1723 in Connecticut, USA. She died in 
1823 in Windham, Connecticut, USA (Age: 100). She married (1) WILLIAM CROSS, son of John 
Cross, on Oct 05, 1745 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He was born on May 25, 
1720 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jun 01, 1801 in North Windham, 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. She married (2) RAYMOND A. PETERMAN. He was born in 1891. He 
died in 1958. 
 

Notes for Miriam Abbe:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols
Miriam Abbe, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, born August 31, 1726 ; died 
December 2, 1823.
Married in Mansfield, Conn., October 5, 1745, WILLIAM CROSS, born May 25, 1720; died June 
1, 1801. He was son of Daniel and Desire ( ) Cross, of Mansfield, Conn. After 1756, he removed 
to Windham. He owned the farm at North Windham which was later used as the town farm. His 
inventory was made September 21, 1801. (Windham Probate Records, Vol. 16, pages 502, 541; 
and Vol. 15, page 16.)

Children, first five born in Mansfield, others in Windham
Eunice Cross, b. July 7, 1747; m. (1) Nathan Lincoln; (2) Butterfield ; (3) Perez Trap.
William Cross, b. June 25, 1748; m., Oct. 24, 1767, Molly Wheeler. 
Children: i. Elathea, b. May 11, 1768; ii. Levi, b. Feb. 8, 1770; iii. Rachel, b. Feb. 8, 1772,
Miriam Cross, b. Feb. 18, 1750; m. (1) Samuel Stubbs ; (2) Butterfield ; (3) Perez Tracy.
Eleazcr Cross, b. Sept. 28, 1753. Anne, wife of Eleazer Cross, is mentioned in the will of his 
uncle, Nathan Abbe.
Nathan Cross, b. March 6, 1756. He m. Mary and had son Zebulon, b. Sept. 30, 1780.
Joseph Cross, bapt. May 11, 1760; settled first in Windham, Conn., but removed, after 1804, to 
Barton, Vt. ; m. Persis Baucus, daughter of Nathaniel Baucus
Children : 1. William ; ii. Samuel ; iii. Sophia ; iv. Ephraim, bapt. June 2, 1796
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V. Lucy, bapt. Aug. 16, 1798; vi. George Washington, bapt. May 15, 1800;
vii. Erastus, bapt. Aug. 2, 1804.
Mary Cross, bapt. July 5, 1761.
Ebenezer Cross, bapt. May 9, 1762.
Tryphena Cross, bapt. April 27, 1767 ; m. Elijah Backus.
John Cross, m., (1) Mrs. Sarah (Backus) Gibbs ; (2) Mrs. Amy ( ) Jagger.
Shubael Cross, b. about 1771 ; m. Rachel Sawyer.

Notes for William Cross:
William & Mariam Linage

Extracted from William Cross Find a Grave website

MIRIAM ABBE, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abba, born August 31, 1726; died 
December 2, 1823.

Married in Mansfield, Conn October 5, 1745, WILLAM CROSS, born May 25, 1721); died June 1, 
1801. He was son Of Daniel and Desire ( ) Cross, of Mansfield, Conn. After 1756, he removed to 
Windham. He owned the farm at North Windham which later used as the town farm. His 
inventory was made September 21, 1801. (Windham Probate Records, Vol.16, pages 502, 541; 
and Vol. 15, page 16.)

Children, first five born in Mansfield, others in Windham

Eunice Cross, b. July 7, 1747; m (1) Nathan Lincoln; (2) Butterfield; (3) Perez Trap. 
William Cross, b. June 25, 1748; Oct. 24, 1767, Molly Wheeler.
children: 

Elathea, b. May 11, 
Levi. Feb. 8, 1770;
Rachel, b. Feb. 8, 1772, 

Miriam Cross, b. Feb. 18,1750; m. (I) Samuel Stubbs; (2) Butterfield; (3) Perez Tracy. 
Eleazar Cross, b. Sept. 28, 1753. Anne, Wife of Eleazer Cross, is mentioned in the will of his 
uncle, Nathan Abbe.
Nathan Cross, b. March 6, 1756. He m. Mary and had son Zebulon, b. Sept. 30, 1780.
Joseph Cross, bapt. May 11, 1763; settled first in Windham, Conn., but removed, after1804, to 
Barton, Vt.; m. Persis Baucus, daughter of Nathanial Baucus
Children : 

William ;
Samuel; 
Sophia ;
Ephraim, bapt. June 2, 1796 
Lucy, bapt. Aug. 16, 1798; 
George Washington, bapt, May 15, 1800; 
Erastus, bapt. Aug. 2, 1804.
Mary Cross, bapt. July 5, 1761.
Elenezer Cross, bapt. May 9, 1762.

Mary Cross, bapt. July 5, 1761.
Elenezer Cross, bapt. May 9, 1762.
Tryphena Cross, bapt. April 27, 1767; m. Elijah Backus.
John Cross, m., (1) Mrs. Sarah (Backus) Gibbs; (2) Mrs. Amy ( ) dagger.
Shuhael Cross, b. about 1771; m. Rachel Sawyer.

William Cross and Miriam Abbe had the following children:

i. EUNICE5 CROSS was born on Jul 07, 1747 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. She died about 1827. She married (1) NATHIONAL LINCOLN. He was born 
about 1747. He died about 1820. She married (2) BUTTERFIELD. He was born 
about 1747. He died about 1825. She married (3) PEREZ TRAP. He was born about 
1747. He died about 1824. 
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33. ii. WILLIAM CROSS was born on Jun 25, 1748 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1825. He married Molly Wheeler on Oct 24, 1767. She was 
born about 1748. She died about 1825. 

34. iii. MIRIAM CROSS was born on Feb 18, 1750/51 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. She died about 1825. She married (1) SAMUEL STUBBS, son of 
William Stubbs and Hannah Gorham, on Apr 16, 1774. He was born in 1750 in 
Massachusetts, USA. He died before Dec 07, 1790 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. She married (2) BUTTERFIELD. He was born about 1749. He 
died about 1825. She married (3) PEREZ TRACY. He was born about 1750. He died 
about 1820. 

iv. ELEAZER CROSS was born on Sep 28, 1753 in Mansfield Center, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. He died about 1825.

35. v. NATHAN CROSS was born on Mar 06, 1756 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1831. He married MARY. She was born about 1756. She died 
about 1831. 

36. vi. JOSEPH CROSS was born on May 11, 1760 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jan 10, 1855 in Fairfax, Franklin, Vermont, USA. He married 
PERSIS BAUCUS. She was born in 1760 in Connecticut, USA. She died about 1830. 

vii. MARY CROSS was born in 1761 in Connecticut, USA. She died about 1831.

viii. EBENEZER CROSS was born in 1762 in Connecticut, USA. He died about 1832. He 
married HANNAH WALKER. She was born about 1762. She died about 1832. 

37. ix. TRYPHENA CROSS was born in 1767 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
died about 1837. He married (1) ELIJAH BACKUS, son of Nathaniel Backus and 
Elizabeth Hebard, in 1786. He was born on Jul 23, 1755 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died in 1835 in Bridgewater, Windsor, Vermont, USA. 

38. x. SHUBAEL CROSS was born in 1771 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Jan 12, 1851 in North Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married 
RACHEL SAWYER. She was born about 1771. She died about 1841. 

xi. JOHN CROSS was born about 1773. He died about 1843. He married (1) SARAH 

BACKUS GIBBS. She was born about 1773. She died about 1850. He married (2) 
ANY JAGGER. She was born about 1773. She died about 1843. 

21. ABIGAIL4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on Aug 01, 1724 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. She died in 1812 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She married 
Benjamin Cary on Nov 10, 1743 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He was born on Dec 
04, 1720 in Connecticut, USA. He died on Feb 25, 1810 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. 
 

Notes for Abigail Abbe:
Year of death is approximate.

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols:

ABIGAIL ABBE, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, born August 1, 1724.

Married in Windham, November 10, 1743, BENJAMIN CARY. Some accounts give the name 
Corey.

Children, first two born in Windham, Conn., others in Mansfield
Mary Cary, b. Aug. 12, 1744.
John Cary, b. May 9, 1746.
David Cary, b. Jan. 29, 1750.
Benjamin Cary, b. Feb. 19, 1752.
Eunice Cary, b. 5, 1754.
Jacob Cary, b. May 14, 1756.
Jonathan Cary, b. Feb. 28, 1758.
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Notes for Benjamin Cary:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

ABIGAIL ABBE, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, born August 1, 1724.

Married in Windham, November 10, 1743, BENJAMIN GARY. Some accounts give the name 
Corey.

Children, first two born in Windham, Conn., others in Mansfield
Mary Cary, b. Aug. 12, 1744.
John Cary, b. May 9, 1746.
David Cary, b. Jan. 29, 1750.
Benjamin Cary, b. Feb. 19, 1752.
Eunice Cary, b. 5, 1754.
Jacob Cary, b. May 14, 1756.
Jonathan Cary, b. Feb. 28, 1758.

Benjamin Cary and Abigail Abbe had the following children:

i. MARY5 CARY was born on Aug 12, 1744 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
She died about 1804.

ii. JOHN CARY was born on May 09, 1746 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. 
He died about 1807.

iii. DAVID CARY was born on Jan 29, 1750 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1810.

iv. BENJAMIN CARY was born on Feb 19, 1752 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1812.

v. EUNICE CARY was born in May 1754 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. 
She died about 1814.

vi. JACOB CARY was born on May 14, 1756 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1816.

vii. JONATHAN CARY was born on Feb 28, 1758 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, 
USA. He died about 1818.

22. SOLOMON4 ABBE (Ebenezer3, Samuel2, John1) was born on May 29, 1730 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on May 29, 1799 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA (69 
Age: 69). He married Sarah Knight on Jun 17, 1751 in Windham, Connecticut, USA. She was 
born on Dec 01, 1733. She died on Jul 25, 1797 (63 Age: 63). 

Solomon Abbe and Sarah Knight had the following child:

i. ABEL5 ABBE was born on Aug 07, 1766. He died on Aug 11, 1845 (79 Age: 79).

23. SARAH4 ABBE (Thomas3  II, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Mar 26, 1718 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on May 12, 1785 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She 
married (1) HEZEKIAH PARSONS. He was born on Feb 03, 1728 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Sep 11, 1813 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married (2) 
NATHANIAL CHAPIN. He was born on Aug 09, 1711 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died
on Jun 16, 1745 in Cape Breton Island, Cape Breton, Nova Scotia, Canada. 
 

Notes for Sarah Abbe:
wife of Capt. Hezekiah Parsons
aged 67

From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" 
by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols

SARAH ABBE, daughter of Thomas and Mary (Pease) Abbe, born in Enfield, Conn., March 26, 
1718; died May 12, 1785.
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Married (1) in Enfield, June 15, 1740, NATHANIEL CHAPIN, born in Enfield, August 9, 1711; 
died at Cape Breton, June 16, 1745. 
He was a son of Thomas and Sarah (Wright) Chapin. He was a soldier and went to Cape Breton 
with the expedition against Louisburg.

Children, born in Enfield
1 - Nathaniel Chapin Jr b. Dec. 31, 1738; m. (1) Sybil Terry ; (2) Zerviah Parsons.
2- Eliphalet Chapin, b. March 2, 1741 ; m. Azuba Pease.
3 - Jabez Chapin.

Sarah Abbe married (2), CAPTAIN HEZEKIAH PARSONS of Enfield.

Hezekiah Parsons and Sarah Abbe had the following children:

i. SARAH5 PARSONS was born on Jan 24, 1750 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Feb 08, 1766 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

ii. HEZEKIAH PARSONS was born in 1752 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Mar 17, 1808.

Nathanial Chapin and Sarah Abbe had the following children:

i. NATHANIEL5 CHAPIN was born on Dec 01, 1738 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Feb 11, 1831 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

39. ii. ELIPHALET CHAPIN was born on Mar 02, 1741 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jul 27, 1788. He married AZUBA PEASE. She was born about 
1741. She died about 1811. 

iii. JABEZ CHAPIN was born in 1743 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died in 
1743 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

24. TABITHA4 ABBE (Thomas3  II, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Jul 09, 1720 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Jun 12, 1787 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married 
Ephraim Pease in 1740. He was born about 1720. He died about 1787. 

Ephraim Pease and Tabitha Abbe had the following children:

i. EPHRAIM5 PEASE JR was born on Dec 23, 1741 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Mar 16, 1764 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

ii. PETRUM PEASE was born on Feb 12, 1743 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Sep 17, 1763 in New Haven, Connecticut, USA.

iii. OBADIAS PEASE was born on Jun 16, 1746 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on May 26, 1766 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

iv. TABITHA PEASE was born on Dec 18, 1749 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Mar 11, 1769 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

v. SIBYL POTTER PRUDDEN was born on May 20, 1754 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Sep 12, 1822 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA.

vi. NANCY DIGGINS was born on Sep 02, 1756 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Apr 25, 1782 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

vii. AGNES PRUDDEN was born on Feb 06, 1760 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Feb 13, 1799 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

viii. ANNA PHELPS was born on Feb 06, 1760 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Mar 10, 1837 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

25. HANNAH4 ABBE (Thomas3  II, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Mar 27, 1723 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Sep 12, 1818 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She married 
(1) SGT NOAH PHELPS. He was born on Mar 16, 1726 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died in 1793. She married (2) THOMAS GEER. He was born in 1722. He died in 1751 (29 Age: 29). 

Sgt Noah Phelps and Hannah Abbe had the following children:
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i. ABIGAIL5 WARD was born on Jul 20, 1760 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Oct 18, 1844 in Warren, Herkimer, New York, USA.

ii. DANIEL PHELPS was born on Oct 09, 1763 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Mar 21, 1854 in East Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

iii. OBADIAH PHELPS was born on Feb 24, 1767 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.
He died on Sep 10, 1860 in Turin, Lewis, New York, USA.

Thomas Geer and Hannah Abbe had the following child:

i. ELIHU5 GEER was born on May 03, 1749. He died on May 11, 1801.

26. THOMAS4 ABBEY (Thomas3 Abbe II, Thomas2 Abbe I, John1 Abbe) was born on Apr 11, 1731 in 
Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jun 03, 1811 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He married PENELOPE. She was born on Feb 05, 1729 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Jan 02, 1818 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Thomas Abbey:
Capt. Thomas Abbey III formerly Abbe
Born 11 Apr 1731 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut 

ANCESTORS  

Son of Thomas Abbe Jr. and Mary (Pease) Abbe
Brother of Mary (Abbe) Bement, Sarah Abbe, Tabitha (Abbe) Pease, Hannah (Abbe) Phelps, 
Abigail Abbe and Obadiah Abbe
Husband of Penelope (Terry) Abbey - married 22 Jun 1749 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut 
Colony 

DESCENDANTS 
 
Father of Abigail (Abbe) Collins, Obadiah Abbe, Mary Abbe, Penelope Abbe, Thomas Abbe, 
Mary Abbe, Peter Abbey and Simeon Abbe
Died 3 Jun 1811 at age 80 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, United States 
Profile manager: Bruce Hewitt   

Biography

Thomas Abbey, son of Thomas Abbey and Mary (Pease) Abbey. was born 11 April 1731 in 
Enfield. [1] [2] [3] [4] Note, in 1731, Enfield was part of Massachusetts. It wasn't until 1749 that a 
lawsuit was settled in which it was determined that a surveyor's error placed a section of present 
day Hartford County (including Enfield) within the boundaries of Massachusetts, the town 
seceded and became a part of Connecticut in 1749. See Enfield History.

Thomas married Penelope Terry in Enfield, on 22 June 1749.

He died 3 June 1811 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut and was buried in Enfield Street Cemetery 
in Enfield, CT. Find A Grave: Memorial #39170812. [4] [5]

Military

A soldier in the French and Indian Wars. Took part in the capture of Fort Ticonderoga, 1758, and 
the conquest of Canada, 1761. Corporal First Regiment, Connecticut Troops, May 25 to 
November 22, 1758. Lieutenant in Captain Seth King's Company, April 1 to December 1, 1761.

According to tradition, at the Lexington alarm in April, 1775, drummed the congregation out of the 
meeting house, which stood on this spot. Marched to the relief of Boston with the Enfield 
Company, led by Major Nathaniel Terry and Captain John Simons, Jr. Lieutenant in Captain 
Hezekiah Parson's Company, 1775.

May 9, 1776, appointed by the General Assembly of Connecticut first lieutenant in Captain Abel 
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Pease's Company. Served under General Gates at Ticonderoga and vicinity, June to November 
1776. Adjutant Chester's Connecticut State Regiment. June to December 1776. Commissioned 
captain January 1, 1777. Appointed by the Council of Safety, February 1, 1777, to Colonel 
Samuel Wyllys's Regiment in New York. Held this command until November 15, 1778. [2]

Sources

1. "Connecticut Births and Christenings, 1649-1906," FamilySearch database, Thomas Abbe, 11 
Apr 1731;
2.  2.0 2.1 Freeman, Adler. "Memorial of Captain Thomas Abbey, his ancestors and descendants 
of the Abbey family, pathfinders, soldiers and pioneer settlers of Connecticut, its Western 
Reserve in Ohio and the great West", Publication date 1917; Publisher [East Orange, N.J., The 
Abbey printshop Page 13
3.  U.S., Sons of the American Revolution Membership Applications, 1889-1970, Page: Volume: 
209; SAR Membership Number: 41647; Ancestry.com.
4.  4.0 4.1 Find A Grave, database and images accessed 14 February 2018, memorial page for 
Capt Thomas Abbey (11 Apr 1731-3 Jun 1811), citing Enfield Street Cemetery, Enfield, Hartford 
County, Connecticut, USA; Created by Perry W. Caldwell. Find A Grave: Memorial #39170812.
5. Connecticut, Hale Cemetery Inscriptions and Newspaper Notices, 1629-1934 Author: 
Ancestry.com
•  Allen, Francis. The History of Enfield, Connecticut (Wickersham Printing Co., Lancaster, PA, 
1900) Vol. 2, Page 1410
•  AGBI: American Genealogical-Biographical Index, Godfrey Memorial Library, Middletown, CT, 
USA

Inscription on Memorial

Thomas Abbey
Born April 11, 1731.     Died June 3, 1811.
A soldier in the French and Indian Wars. Took part in the capture of Fort Ticonderoga, 1758, and 
the conquest of Canada, 1761. Corporal First Regiment, Connecticut Troops, May 25 to 
November 22, 1758. Lieutenant in Captain Seth King's Company, April 1 to December 1, 1761.

According to tradition, at the Lexington alarm in April, 1775, drummed the congregation out of the 
meeting house, which stood on this spot. Marched to the relief of Boston with the Enfield 
Company, led by Major Nathaniel Terry and Captain John Simons, Jr. Lieutenant in Captain 
Hezekiah Parson's Company, 1775.

May 9, 1776, appointed by the General Assembly of Connecticut first lieutenant in Captain Abel 
Pease's Company. Served under General Gates at Ticonderoga and vicinity, June to November, 
1776. Adjutant Chester's Connecticut State Regiment. June to December, 1776. Commissioned 
captain January 1, 1777. Appointed by the Council of Safety, February 1, 1777, to Colonel 
Samuel Wyllys's Regiment in New York. Held this command until November 15, 1778.

The meeting house 
Thomas Abbey Marker image. Click for full size.
Photographed By Michael Herrick, February 5, 2018
2. Thomas Abbey Marker
which stood here is now the town hall. It was built in 1775 by Isaac Kibbe and succeeded the 
church which stood on the green one-third mile to the south. There, July 8, 1741, Jonathan 
Edwards preached the famous sermon, "Sinners in the hands of an angry God."

poem inscribed on the pedestal, beginning on the south side
The Captain's Drum
A Tradition of Enfield, April 20, 1 775
In Pilgrim land one Sabbath day
The winter lay like sheep about
The ragged pastures mullein gray;
The April sun shone in and out,
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The showers swept by in fitful flocks,
And eaves ticked fast like mantel clocks.
II
And now and then a wealthy cloud
Would wear a ribbon broad and bright,
And now and then a winged crowd
Of shining azure flash in sight;
So rainbows bend and blue-birds fly
And violets show their bits of sky.
III
To Enfield church throng all the town
In quilted hood and bombazine,
In beaver hat with flaring crown
And quaint Vandyke and Victorine,
And buttoned boys in roundabout
From calyx collars blossom out.
IV
Bandanas wave their feeble fire
And footstoves tinkle up the aisle,
A gray-haired Elder leads the choir
And girls in linsey-woolsey smile.
So back to life the beings glide
Whose very graves have ebbed and died.
V
One 
Thomas Abbey Marker image. Click for full size.
Photographed By Michael Herrick, February 5, 2018
3. Thomas Abbey Marker
( south side )
hundred years have waned, and yet
We call the roll, and not in vain.
For one whose flint-lock musket set
The echoes wild round Fort Duquesne,
And swelled the battle's powder smoke
Ere Revolution's thunders woke.
( east side of pedestal )
VI
Lo, Thomas Abbey answers "Here!"
Within the dull long-metre place;
That day upon the parson's ear
And trampling down his words of grace
A horseman's gallop rudely beat
Along the splashed and empty street.
VII
The rider drew his dripping rein
And then a letter wasp-nest gray
That ran: "The Concord Minute-Men
And Red-Coats had a fight to-day.
To Captain Abbey this with speed."
Ten little words to tell the deed.
VIII
The Captain read, struck out for home
The old quickstep of battle born.
Slung on once more a battered drum
That bore a painted unicorn,
Then right-about as whirls a torch
He stood before the sacred porch; -
IX
And then a murmuring of bees
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Broke in upon the house of prayer,
And then a wind-song swept the trees,
And then a snarl from wolfish lair,
And then a charge of grenadiers,
And then a flight of drum-beat cheers.
X
So drum and doctrine rudely blent.
The casements rattled strange accord,
No mortal knew what either meant,
'Twas 
Thomas Abbey Marker image. Click for full size.
Photographed By Michael Herrick, February 5, 2018
4. Thomas Abbey Marker
( east side )
double-drag and Holy Word.
Thus saith the drum and thus the Lord.
The Captain raised so wild a rout
He drummed the congregation out!
( north side of pedestal )
XI
The people gathered round amazed,
The soldier bared his head and spoke,
And every sentence burned and blazed
As trenchant as a sabre-stroke:
" 'Tis time to pick the flint to-day,
To sling the knapsack and away -
XII
''The Green of Lexington is red
With British Red-Coats, brothers' blood!
In rightful cause the earliest dead
Are always best beloved of God.
Mark time! Now let the march begin!
All bound for Boston, fall right in!"
XIII
Then rub-a-dub the drum jarred on,
The throbbing roll of battle beat!
"Fall in, my men!" And one by one,
They rhymed the tune with heart and feet
And so they made a Sabbath march
To glory 'neath the elm-tree arch.
XIV
The Continental line unwound
Along the church-yard's breathless sod,
And holier grew the hallowed ground
Where Virtue slept and Valor trod.
Two hundred strong that April day
They rallied out and marched away.
XV
Brigaded there at Bunker Hill
Their names are writ on Glory's page,
The brave old Captain's Sunday drill
Has drummed its way across the age.

Benjamin Franklin 
Thomas Abbey Marker image. Click for full size.
Photographed By Michael Herrick, February 5, 2018
5. Thomas Abbey Marker
Taylor.
Enfield, April, 1875.     1819 - 1887
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( inscribed around the base of the pedestal, west side )
Memorial of Captain Thomas Abbey
His Ancestors and Descendants of
The Abbey Family
Pathfinders Soldiers and
Pioneer Settlers of Connecticut
Its Western Reserve in Ohio
And the Great West

( south side )
Erected by His Great Granddaughter
Frances Maria Abbey
Wife of
Joel Francis Freeman
1836 - 1910

( east side )
Her Sons
Alden Freeman
Member of the Society of the
Cincinnati in the State of Connecticut
Francis Austin Freeman
1869 - 1889

( north side )
Daughters
Edith Freeman Dallett
1871 - 1914
And the Granddaughter
Frances Dallett Kissel

Thomas Abbey and Penelope had the following children:

i. ABIGAIL5 COLLINS was born on May 13, 1750 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Jan 22, 1844.

ii. THOMAS ABBY IV was born on Mar 22, 1764 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Aug 31, 1854 in Grayson, Carter, Kentucky, USA.

iii. MARY PRIOR was born on Jul 07, 1766 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She 
died on Sep 16, 1850 in East Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

iv. PETER M. ABBEY was born on Jul 20, 1769 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Jul 21, 1857 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio, USA.

27. JOHN4 ABBE JR (John3, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Apr 18, 1717 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Aug 01, 1794 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He married 
Sarah Root on Feb 11, 1739. She was born on Oct 18, 1714 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Nov 23, 1771 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA (57 Age: 57). 

John Abbe Jr and Sarah Root had the following children:

i. DANIEL5 ABBE was born in 1749. He died in 1815 (66 Age: 66).

40. ii. TABITHA ABBE was born on Aug 21, 1757 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Feb 20, 1846 in Sangerfield, Oneida, New York, USA (88 Age: 88). 
She married ZENO TERRY. He was born on Aug 20, 1755 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Jan 07, 1838 in Sangerfield, Oneida, New York, 
USA. 

28. SARAH4 ABBE (John3, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Jan 23, 1724 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Mar 07, 1795 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. She 
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married JOHN BURROUGHS. He was born on Jun 16, 1711 in Connecticut, USA. He died on Feb 
21, 1796 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. 
 

Notes for Sarah Abbe:
Family:
Daughter of John & Hannah (Boardman) Abbe
Alternate birth name: Sary
Alternate birth date: 23 Jan 1723

Inscription: The amiable wife of Mr John Burroughs -- Aged 72 years

Notes for John Burroughs:
Inscription: In memory of Mr John Burroughs who died February 21, 1796 -- Aged 86 years

John Burroughs and Sarah Abbe had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH5 BURROUGHS was born on Nov 10, 1740 in Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Jul 02, 1813 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. She 
married CLARK. He was born about 1740. He died about 1810. 

ii. HANNAH BURROUGHS was born on Oct 09, 1744 in Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Jun 02, 1832 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA. She 
married RUST. He was born about 1744. He died about 1800. 

iii. JOHN BURROUGHS was born on Feb 16, 1745 in Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died in 1828 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA.

iv. JOEL BURROUGHS was born on Aug 07, 1748 in Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Jan 09, 1807 in Alstead, Cheshire, New Hampshire, USA.

v. TIMOTHY BURROUGHS SR was born on Aug 20, 1751 in East Windsor, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Jan 02, 1829 in Brookfield, Orange, Vermont, USA.

vi. DANIEL BURROUGHS was born on May 28, 1755 in Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Oct 18, 1843 in Plano, Kendall, Illinois, USA.

vii. ELIJAH BURROUGHS was born on Apr 07, 1756 in Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He 
died on Dec 06, 1827 in Shalersville, Portage, Ohio, USA.

29. MARY4 ABBE (John3, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on May 14, 1730 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died about 1799. She married Benjamin Risley in Connecticut, USA. He 
was born in 1725 in Connecticut, USA. 

Benjamin Risley and Mary Abbe had the following children:

i. ALLEN5 RISLEY was born about 1750. He died about 1820.

ii. MARY RISLEY was born about 1752. She died about 1820.

iii. TIMOTHY RISLEY was born about 1753. He died about 1820.

iv. LEVI RISLEY was born about 1754. He died about 1820.

v. NEHEMIAH RISLEY was born about 1755. He died about 1820.

vi. SARAH RISLEY was born about 1756. She died about 1820.

vii. CHLOE RISLEY was born about 1757. She died about 1820.

viii. MICHAEL RISLEY was born about 1758. He died about 1820.

ix. THEODORE RISLEY was born about 1760. He died on Dec 14, 1855.

30. NEHEMIAH4 ABBEY (John3 Abbe, Thomas2 Abbe I, John1 Abbe) was born about 1738 in East 
Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died on Nov 22, 1813 in East Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He married MABEL. She was born in 1745 in East Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. She died on Sep 27, 1793 in East Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
 

Notes for Nehemiah Abbey:
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols
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NEHEMIAH ABBEY, son of John and Hannah ( ) Abbe, born probably in East Hartford, Conn.; 
died there, probably November 22, 1813.

Earliest mention of him is in deed of Januaiy 15, 1759, by which John Abbe conveys property to 
his son Nehemiah Abbe. He figured in other deeds of 1764, 1770 and 1771. (Hartford Deeds, 12, 
217, 218; 13, 11, 257; 14, 349; 15, 117.) His signature is among inhabitants of East Hartford who 
enter a protest against taxes in 1769. (Connecticut State Archives, Towns and Lands, IX, 278b.) 
He served 16 days in Captain William Wadsworth's Company in 1757. He was collector in East 
Hartford in 1768. The 1790 Census gives Nehemiah of East Hartford one male over 21, two 
males under 21, five females in family. In 1800 he is recorded with 1 male and 1 female over 45, 
1 male between 26 and 45, 2 females between 16 and 26 and 1 male under 10 in the family.

Married MABEL WARREN, born 1745; died September 27, 1793, aged 48. She was daughter of 
Edward and Mabel (Porter) Warren of East Hartford.

Children, baptized at East Hartford (said to have been seven)

1 - Nehemiah Abbey, jr. (1), bapt. Oct. 29, 1775; d. young.
2- Nehemiah Abbey, jr. (2), bapt. Aug. 31, 1777; m. Tryphena Treat.
3 - Mabel Abbey, bapt. Feb. 6, 1780.
5 - Anna Abbey, bapt. Aug. 18, 1784 ; m. Jesse Burnham.
4 - John Abbey, bapt. Feb. 24, 1782.

Nehemiah Abbey and Mabel had the following children:

i. NEHEMIAH5 ABBEY JR was born on Aug 31, 1777 in East Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Feb 25, 1865 in East Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA.

ii. ANNA BURNHAM was born on Aug 18, 1784. She died on Apr 02, 1876 in East 
Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, USA.

Generation 5

31. JONATHAN5 BINGHAM JR (Mary4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born on 
Feb 20, 1735 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died on Mar 09, 1812 in Cornish 
City, Sullivan, New Hampshire, USA. He married (1) ABIGAL WARNER about 1772. She was born 
on Apr 17, 1738 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She died on Jun 18, 1812 in 
Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He married (2) RACHEL MUDGE in 1760. She was born 
on Jun 26, 1738 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. She died on Dec 07, 1762 in 
Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married (3) ELIZABETH WARNER on Apr 12, 1764 in 
Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She was born on Apr 17, 1738 in Mansfield City, 
Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She died in 1771 in Cornish City, Sullivan, New Hampshire, USA (33 
Age: 33). 
 

Notes for Jonathan Bingham Jr:
Married first to Elizabeth Warner, married second to her sister, Abigail warner
All Children were by his first wife
Elisha , b-1765
erastus, b-1767
frederic, b-?
Amy, b-1778
Jonathan Bingham, Jr, married to Elizabeth Warner,1st marriage: 12 April 1764, Mansfield, 
Tolland, Connecticut. Their eldest child: Elisha Warner Bingham (Find A Grave memorial 
#22664585),

Jonathan Bingham Jr and Abigal Warner had the following child:

i. AMY6 BINGHAM was born in 1778. She died on Apr 05, 1801.

Jonathan Bingham Jr and Rachel Mudge had the following child:

ii. LUSENDE BINGHAM was born on Apr 19, 1761 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on May 01, 1761 in Scotland, Windham, Connecticut, USA.
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Jonathan Bingham Jr and Elizabeth Warner had the following children:

iii. ELISHA WARNER BINGHAM was born on Mar 23, 1765 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Mar 30, 1802 in Concord, Essex, Vermont, USA.

iv. ERASTUS BINGHAM was born on Apr 17, 1767 in Mansfield City, Tolland, 
Connecticut, USA.

32. EBENEZER5 ABBEY (Samuel4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born on 
Jun 09, 1781 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died on Mar 19, 1862 in Eaton, 
Lorain, Ohio, USA. He married MARY BLANCHARD. She was born on Dec 19, 1787 in Rutland, 
Rutland, Vermont, USA. She died on Mar 09, 1862 in Eaton, Lorain, Ohio, USA. 
 

Notes for Ebenezer Abbey:
Son of Samuel Abbe & Temperance Lincoln/Linkon. Moved to Otsego County, NY, in about 1794 
with his parents. Eventually re-settled in Eaton. Married Mary Blanchard, who pre-deceased him 
by 10 days & is also buried in Butternut Ridge. Had many children, at least one of whom, Lemuel 
(named after one of his brothers), is buried in Butternut Ridge. In the 1850's, his sister, Lucy 
Abbe McFall Newman (who was the twin of the elder Lemuel), moved from Otsego County to 
Eaton after her second husband, Jonathan Newman, passed away.

Notes for Mary Blanchard:
From Find-A-Grave.com notes:
Married Ebenezer Abbey, who is also buried in Butternut Ridge, and pre-deceased him by 10 
days. Had many children, at least one of whom, Lemuel, is buried in Butternut Ridge.

Ebenezer Abbey and Mary Blanchard had the following children:

i. POLLY6 MORGAN was born on Mar 10, 1806. She died on Apr 04, 1889.

ii. EBENEZER ABBEY JR was born on Jul 17, 1807 in Burlington, Otsego, New York, 
USA. He died on May 13, 1877 in Mount Etna, Adams, Iowa, USA.

41. iii. ORSEMUS ABBEY was born on Feb 21, 1810 in Otsego, New York, USA. He died 
on Nov 14, 1890. He married LAURA ANN TRUE. She was born on Nov 14, 1830 in 
Concord, Merrimack, New Hampshire, USA. She died on Mar 13, 1906 in Paola, 
Miami, Kansas, USA. 

iv. LEMUEL ABBEY was born on Jan 23, 1821 in Burlington, Otsego, New York, USA. 
He died on Feb 04, 1896 in Eaton, Lorain, Ohio, USA.

v. WILLIAM ABBEY was born in 1826 in New York, USA. He died in 1895.

33. WILLIAM5 CROSS (Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born on Jun 
25, 1748 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. He died about 1825. He married Molly 
Wheeler on Oct 24, 1767. She was born about 1748. She died about 1825. 

William Cross and Molly Wheeler had the following children:

i. ELATHEA6 CROSS was born on May 11, 1768. She died about 1838.

ii. LEVI CROSS was born on Feb 08, 1770. He died about 1840.

iii. RACHEL CROSS was born on Feb 08, 1772. She died about 1842.

34. MIRIAM5 CROSS (Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born on Feb 
18, 1750/51 in Mansfield City, Tolland, Connecticut, USA. She died about 1825. She married (1) 
SAMUEL STUBBS, son of William Stubbs and Hannah Gorham, on Apr 16, 1774. He was born in 
1750 in Massachusetts, USA. He died before Dec 07, 1790 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. She married (2) BUTTERFIELD. He was born about 1749. He died about 1825. She married 
(3) PEREZ TRACY. He was born about 1750. He died about 1820. 

Notes for Samuel Stubbs:
Samuel, having died intestate, Mr. Uriah Smith, was appointed guardian for his daughter Betsey 
Stubbs 7 Dec. 1790. Samuel was in the Revolutionary War from Windham, in Capt. Ebenezer 
Moseley's Co. in a list of soldiers reported "sick" in 1775. He was listed as a recruit in the 7th 
Continental line formation 1777-1781, Herman Swift, Colonel, from Windham. Vol. VII p. 128 
(1909) Conn. Hist. Soc. he was listed in WIndham, in the 5th Brigade, COntinental Service, in 
1778. Manning Stubbs, of Nantucket, son of Benjamin, and grandson od WIlliam, was also listed 
in Conn. close by sea, to Nantucket, and therefore the possibility that this Samuel was the son of 
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WIlliam by his Second wife is considered in naming himin this work.

Samuel Stubbs and Miriam Cross had the following child:

i. BETSEY6 STUBBS was born on Jan 28, 1775. She died about 1850.
 

Notes for Betsey Stubbs:
Aged about 16 when her guardian was appointed in 1790 n.f.r.

35. NATHAN5 CROSS (Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born on Mar 
06, 1756 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died about 1831. He married MARY. She 
was born about 1756. She died about 1831. 

Nathan Cross and Mary had the following child:

i. ZEBULON6 CROSS was born on Sep 30, 1780. He died about 1850.

36. JOSEPH5 CROSS (Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born on May 
11, 1760 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jan 10, 1855 in Fairfax, Franklin, 
Vermont, USA. He married PERSIS BAUCUS. She was born in 1760 in Connecticut, USA. She died 
about 1830. 

Joseph Cross and Persis Baucus had the following children:

i. GEORGE WASHINGTON6 CROSS was born about 1781. He died about 1851.

ii. SAMUEL CROSS was born in 1783 in Connecticut, USA. He died on Nov 29, 1837 
in Tolland, Connecticut, USA (Age: 54).

iii. SOPHIA CROSS was born about 1787. She died about 1857.

iv. WILLIAM CROSS was born about 1789. He died about 1859.

42. v. EPHRAIM CROSS was born on Feb 19, 1795 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Sep 07, 1876 in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA. He 
married (1) LUCY MESSER on Dec 30, 1816 in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, 
USA. She was born in 1794. She died on Oct 02, 1825. He married (2) SUSAN M 

BARKER on Apr 27, 1826 in Maine, USA. She was born in 1790. She died on Apr 
29, 1827. He married (3) ABIGAIL CLAIR EVERETT. She was born in 1800. She died 
on Jul 14, 1884. 

vi. LUCY CROSS was born on Aug 18, 1798 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA.
She died on Jan 14, 1878 in Cowansville, Brome-Missisquoi, Quebec, Canada.

vii. ERASTUS CROSS was born on Aug 02, 1804 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jun 16, 1856 in Enosburg Falls, Franklin, Vermont, USA.

37. TRYPHENA5 CROSS (Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born in 
1767 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died about 1837. He married (1) ELIJAH 

BACKUS, son of Nathaniel Backus and Elizabeth Hebard, in 1786. He was born on Jul 23, 1755 
in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died in 1835 in Bridgewater, Windsor, Vermont, 
USA. 
 

Notes for Tryphena Cross:
Elijah and Tryphena Cross Backus died in Bridgewater, VT but their graves have not been found. 
A likely burial place is in the Topliff Cemetery in Bridgewater, the burial location of their 
grandson, Wesley C. Backus, who we believe inherited his grandparent's farm. There are a 
number of unmarked graves in the Topliff Cemetery and with more research, we may be able to 
name this as the burial place.

Tryphena Cross had the following child:

43. i. GURDON6 BACKUS was born on Nov 26, 1799 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jul 18, 1871 in Brandon, Rutland, Vermont, USA. He married 
WEALTHY ANN HOISINGTON. She was born about 1799. She died about 1860. 

Notes for Elijah Backus:
"He is recorded as fighting in the battles of Germantown and Monmouth (92);
served in Vine Elderkin's company Jan.13, 1777, and was a fifer Jan. 1 to Dec. 31, 1781, Capt. 
Hodge's co., 5th Regt. Conn. Line, Lt. Col. Isaac Sherman. In 1818 he was on the pension roll of 
Windsor County, Vt., for his war service. On Apr. 21, 1786, he married Tryphena Cross, who was 
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baptized Apr. 27, 1767, daughter of William and Miriam (Abbe) Cross."(1)

(1)The Backus Families of Early New England, Reno Warburton Backus, 1966, p. 40 - 42.

(2) The Barbour Collection of Connecticut Town Vital Records. Baltimore, MD, USA: 
Genealogical Publishing Co., 1994-2002.

Elijah and Tryphena Cross Backus died in Bridgewater, VT but their graves have not been found. 
A likely burial place is in the Topliff Cemetery in Bridgewater, the burial location of their 
grandson, Wesley C. Backus, who we believe inherited his grandparent's farm. There are a 
number of unmarked graves in the Topliff Cemetery and with more research, we may be able to 
name this as the burial place.

Elijah Backus and Tryphena Cross had the following children:

i. NANCY JANE6 BACKUS was born in 1788. She died in 1864.

ii. SHUBAL BACKUS was born in 1789 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He 
died in 1813 in Woodstock, Windsor, Vermont, USA.
 

Notes for Shubal Backus:
War of 1812 Service Records:
Name: Shubal Backus
Company: 3 REG'T (WILLIAMS') VERMONT MILITIA.
Rank - Induction: PRIVATE
Rank - Discharge: PRIVATE
Service: 2 months and 21 days
Roll Box: 8
Roll Exct: 602

iii. OLIVE BACKUS was born in 1791. She died in 1867.

iv. ROYAL BACKUS was born in 1795. He died in 1863.

43. v. GURDON BACKUS was born on Nov 26, 1799 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jul 18, 1871 in Brandon, Rutland, Vermont, USA. He married 
WEALTHY ANN HOISINGTON. She was born about 1799. She died about 1860. 

vi. ROXANA BACKUS was born in 1805. She died in 1869.

vii. WILLIAM ENOCH BACKUS was born on Mar 13, 1809 in Windham, Windham, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Apr 23, 1863 in Fayston, Washington, Vermont, 
USA.

38. SHUBAEL5 CROSS (Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was born in 1771 
in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jan 12, 1851 in North Windham, 
Windham, Connecticut, USA. He married RACHEL SAWYER. She was born about 1771. She died 
about 1841. 

Shubael Cross and Rachel Sawyer had the following children:

i. PHILENA6 BRAIN was born about 1791. She died on Apr 10, 1885.

ii. JAMES CROSS was born in 1795 in Connecticut, USA. He died on May 13, 1884 in 
Montcalm, Michigan, USA.

iii. BETSEY LINCOLN was born on Sep 24, 1809 in Connecticut, USA. She died on Dec 
21, 1893 in Pulaski, Jackson, Michigan, USA.

39. ELIPHALET5 CHAPIN (Sarah4 Abbe, Thomas3 Abbe II, Thomas2 Abbe I, John1 Abbe) was born on 
Mar 02, 1741 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jul 27, 1788. He married AZUBA 

PEASE. She was born about 1741. She died about 1811. 
 

Notes for Eliphalet Chapin:
ELIPHALET CHAPIN, son of Nathaniel and Sarah (Abbe) Chapin, born in Enfield, Conn., March 
2, 1741.
Married AZUBA PEASE.
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Children
1 - Eliphalet Chapin, jr., b 1765: m. Abigail Pease.
2 - Sarah Chapin, d. April 23, 1848, aged 84; m. Levi Meacham of Enfield, and had two children.
3 - Polly Chapin, m. James W. Talcott of Chicopee, Mass., and had four children.
4 - Persis Chapin, resided in Chicopee; m. Eli Hays and had seven children.
5 - Azuba Chapin, resided at Warehouse Point, Conn., later at South Hadley, Mass.; m. 
Ebenezer Collins, a distiller. They had seven children, of whom were: i. Eliza Dixon, bapt. in 
Enfield, Jan. 27, 1828, d. May 18, 1835 ; ii. John, b. in Enfield, March, 1830, d. Oct. 13, 1830 ; iii. 
Henry E., b. in Enfield, July 7, 1831,
d. May 7, 1835.
6 - Thomas Chapin (twin), m. Anna (or Mary) Pease.
7 - Obadiah Chapin (twin with Thomas), m. Lois Rose of Granville. Children: i. Obadiah, jr., lived 
in New Hampshire, m. and had children; ii. Laura, unm. ; iii. Harriet, m. Dole of Westfield ; iv. 
Eliza? m. Lee of Northampton ; V. Cynthiaett, m. Deacon Alfred Worthington of Agawam. 
8 - Lovica Chapin, m. Abel Terry and lived in Auburn, N. Y. They had five children, one of whom 
was Orrin. Orrin Terry, b. June G, 1806, in Auburn, dealer in hides and leather in New York City, 
m. April 23, 1851, Adeline Hall of Skaneateles, N. Y. No children.
9 - George Chapin, b. 1771 ; m. Lucy Parsons.
From the book published in 1916 "Abbe -Abbey Genealogy In Memory of John Abbe and his 
Descendants" 
by Cleveland Abbe and Joseph Genung Nichols]

Eliphalet Chapin and Azuba Pease had the following children:

i. AZUBA6 CHAPIN was born about 1761. She died about 1830.

ii. ELIPHALET CHAPIN was born about 1762. He died on Feb 26, 1848.

iii. SARAH CHAPIN was born about 1763. She died on Apr 23, 1848.

iv. POLLY CHAPIN was born about 1764. She died about 1830.

v. PERSIS CHAPIN was born about 1766. She died about 1830.

vi. THOMAS CHAPIN was born about 1767. He died about 1830.

vii. OBADIAH CHAPIN was born about 1768. He died about 1830.

viii. LOVICA CHAPIN was born about 1770. She died about 1830.

ix. GEORGE CHAPIN was born about 1771. He died on Jun 06, 1856 in Ogden, 
Monroe, New York, USA.

40. TABITHA5 ABBE (John4  Jr, John3, Thomas2  I, John1) was born on Aug 21, 1757 in Enfield, 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA. She died on Feb 20, 1846 in Sangerfield, Oneida, New York, USA 
(88 Age: 88). She married ZENO TERRY. He was born on Aug 20, 1755 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut, USA. He died on Jan 07, 1838 in Sangerfield, Oneida, New York, USA. 
 

Notes for Tabitha Abbe:
Dau. of John & Sarah Root Abbe. Wife of Zeno Terry. Aged 88 yrs, 8 mos. Mother of 10 children 
including 3 sets of twins.

Abbe-Abbey Genealogy, In Memory of John Abbe and His descendants page 107 states: 184. 
TABITHA (5) ABBE, daughter of John (4) , jr., and Sarah (Root) Abbe, born in Enfield, Conn., 
June 26, 1757; died February 20, 1846.
Married in Enfield, August 20 (or 13), 1778, ZENO TERRY, born in Enfield, August 20, 1755; 
died in Sangerfield, N. Y., January 7, 1838. He was son of Isaac and Margaret (Downing) Terry. 
He enlisted on a Sunday in April, 1775, while at church in Enfield. The minister read a paper 
calling for volunteers to repair to Boston and with forty others he marched the same day to 
Roxbury under Hezekiah Parsons as leader, remaining there three months. The following 
December he volunteered for one month and conveyed a load of soldiers with his father's team 
from Enfield to Albany. In the spring of 1776, he enlisted for six months under Captain Harmon in 
Colonel Mott's regiment, going to Whitehall, N. Y., then to Ticonderoga where he joined his 
regiment, was taken sick and discharged at the hospital at Fort George. March, 1777, he enlisted 
for a year with Captain David Parsons but after six weeks obtained a substitute. In the summer of 
1779 he served six months as teamster under Captain Jonathan Bush and was at Boston, 
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Springfield, Fishkill and opposite West Point. After the war he lived five years in Suffield, 
removed in 1805 to Sangerfield, where, with the exception of two years at Byron, N. Y., he spent 
the remainder of his life as a farmer.

Children:

379 Zeno Terry, jr., b. Aug. 19, 1779; m. Mary Griswold.

Tabitha Terry, b. in Enfield, July 9, 1781; removed to Byron, N. Y. : m. Paul Ballard. Children: i. 
Tabitha; ii. Electa, lived in Sangerfield, N. Y., m. Minerva (?) Hale; iii. Lucy; iv. Harriet; v. Palace, 
b. in Sangerfield; vi. Mary, b. in Byron, N. Y.; vii. Elizabeth (or Betsey) ; viii. Norton, m. Margaret 
Kapp; ix. Jeanette.

Margaret Terry, b. in Suffield, Conn., Dec. 21, 1783; d. in Waterville, N. Y., July 1, 1866; m. 
William Page, a farmer in Waterville. Children: i. Washington, a physician, d. aged about thirty; ii. 
Lansford, lived in Rochester, N. Y.; iii. Putnam, d. 1881, lived in New York City, m. Henrietta 
Tower; iv. Henry, lived in Sangerfield, m. _____ Gifford; v. Hull, d. unm.

380 Henry Terry (twin), b. Jan. 15, 1786; m. (1) Rebecca Jewell; (2) Catharine Emily Root.

381 James Terry (twin), b. Jan. 15, 1786; m. (1) Lodema Norton; (2) Elizabeth Robinson; (3) 
Eliza Cronk; (4) Harriet Monroe.

382 George Terry (twin), b. Jan. 11, 1789; m. Jemima Gillette.

383 William Terry (twin), b. Jan. 11, 1789; m. (1) Phebe Morse; (2) Mary Firman.

384 Horace Abbe Terry (twin), b. Dec. 8, 1794; m. (1) Elizabeth Chambers; (2) Fields.

385 Harriet Terry (twin), b. Dec. 8, 1794; m. Aaron Stafford.

386 Dyer Terry, b. 179S; m. Caroline Loomis.
Contributor: Debe Hudson (48917069)

Zeno Terry and Tabitha Abbe had the following children:

i. ZENO6 TERRY was born on Aug 19, 1779 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on May 03, 1864 in Byron, Genesee, New York, USA.

ii. TABITHA BALLARD was born on Jul 09, 1781 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
She died on Oct 08, 1850.

iii. MARGARET PAGE was born on Dec 02, 1783 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Jul 11, 1866.

iv. HENRY TERRY was born on Jan 15, 1786 in Suffield, Hartford, Connecticut, USA. 
He died on Feb 15, 1849 in Sangerfield, Oneida, New York, USA.

v. DR JAMES H. TERRY was born on Jan 15, 1786 in Suffield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jul 04, 1863 in Pulaski, Jackson, Michigan, USA.

vi. GEORGE W. TERRY was born on Jan 11, 1789 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. He died on Jun 28, 1840 in Batavia, Genesee, New York, USA.

vii. HORACE ABBE TERRY was born on Dec 08, 1794. He died on Jan 08, 1871.

viii. HARRIET STAFFORD was born on Dec 08, 1794 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut, 
USA. She died on Apr 05, 1875 in Waterville, Oneida, New York, USA.

ix. DYER TERRY was born in 1799. He died on Apr 04, 1842.

Generation 6

41. ORSEMUS6 ABBEY (Ebenezer5, Samuel4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was 
born on Feb 21, 1810 in Otsego, New York, USA. He died on Nov 14, 1890. He married LAURA 

ANN TRUE. She was born on Nov 14, 1830 in Concord, Merrimack, New Hampshire, USA. She 
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died on Mar 13, 1906 in Paola, Miami, Kansas, USA. 

Orsemus Abbey and Laura Ann True had the following children:

i. LUCY7 ABBEY was born on Aug 06, 1847 in Morgan, Illinois, USA. She died on Sep 
27, 1848 in Morgan, Illinois, USA.

ii. MARY ABBEY was born on May 07, 1858 in Missouri, USA. She died on Oct 12, 
1952. She married CRAMER. He was born about 1858. He died about 1925. 

iii. HENRY CLAY ABBEY was born in May 1868 in Butler, Bates, Missouri, USA. He 
died on May 19, 1953 in Fulton, Bourbon, Kansas, USA.

iv. EFFIE LORRAINE ABBEY was born in Jan 1870 in Missouri, USA. She died in 1963. 
She married HILL. He was born about 1870. He died about 1940. 

42. EPHRAIM6 CROSS (Joseph5, Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 Abbe) was 
born on Feb 19, 1795 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died on Sep 07, 1876 in 
Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA. He married (1) LUCY MESSER on Dec 30, 1816 in 
Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA. She was born in 1794. She died on Oct 02, 1825. He 
married (2) SUSAN M BARKER on Apr 27, 1826 in Maine, USA. She was born in 1790. She died 
on Apr 29, 1827. He married (3) ABIGAIL CLAIR EVERETT. She was born in 1800. She died on Jul 
14, 1884. 

Ephraim Cross and Susan M Barker had the following children:

i. WILLIAM7 CROSS was born in 1817. He died in May 1819.

ii. NELSON CROSS was born in Feb 1824 in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA. 
He died on Mar 13, 1897 in Dorchester, Suffolk, Massachusetts, USA.
 

Notes for Nelson Cross:
Civil War Union Brevet Major General. He served during the Civil War as Colonel 
and commander of the 67th New York Volunteer Infantry. He was brevetted 
Brigadier General and Major General, US Volunteers on March 13, 1865 for 
"gallant and meritorious services during the war." He was the brother of Colonel 
Edward E. Cross of the 5th New Hampshire Volunteer Infantry.

iii. CHARLES M. CROSS was born in 1826. He died on Mar 08, 1828.

Ephraim Cross and Abigail Clair Everett had the following children:

iv. EDWARD EPHRAIM CROSS was born on Apr 22, 1832 in Lancaster, Coos, New 
Hampshire, USA. He died on Jul 03, 1863 in Gettysburg, Adams, Pennsylvania, 
USA.
 

Notes for Edward Ephraim Cross:
Civil War Union Army Officer. In the mid 1800’s, he was a Washington 
correspondent and wrote articles for newspapers such as the New York Herald. 
He also worked several times as a US Army Scout in the Arizona Territory where 
he established the territory's first newspaper and had mining interest. With the 
outbreak of the Civil War, he returned east and was commissioned a Colonel in 
command of the 5th New Hampshire Infantry, Union Army. He soon gained a 
reputation as skilled leader in front of his corps, also being wounded in battles to 
include at Seven Pines, Antietam, Fredericksburg and Chancellorsville. On July 2, 
1863, during the Battle of Gettysburg, he led a brigade in 1st Division, II Corps. 
His division was sent to the left flank to help stabilize it after the Confederates had 
begun attacking. Cross's brigade was formed on the left of the division's III Corps 
battle line, when he was mortally wounded while at the left of his line near the 
Rose Woods. He died the next day in a field hospital and body was shipped home 
to Lancaster, New Hampshire.

Bio by: John "J-Cat" Griffith

v. RICHARD EVERETT CROSS was born about 1834. He died on Sep 16, 1894.
 

Notes for Richard Everett Cross:
Lieut. Colonel of the Fifth Regiment New Hampshire Volunteers. Brother of 
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Colonel Edward E. Cross of the same regiment.

Born Lancaster, NH; appointed 1st Lieut. Co. H Oct. 12, '61; mustered in Oct 16, 
'61; appointed Captain Co. K. Feb. 17, 1862; wounded June 30, '62, White Oak 
Swamp, Va.; appointed Major Dec. 14, '62; wounded May - '63, Chancellorsville, 
Va.; appointed Lieut. Col. July 3, '63; cashiered Aug. 4, '64; disability resulting 
from dismissal removed Jan. 16, '65; appointed Col. Feb. 21, '65; appointement 
revoked April 29, '65; served in Co. D 1st Dragoons and Batallion Engineers, 
United States Army; later resided in Laconia, NH

vi. PERSIS F. CROSS was born on Oct 10, 1839 in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, 
USA. She died on May 09, 1903 in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA. She 
married DEXTER CHASE. He was born on Jan 16, 1832 in Cabot, Washington 
County, Vermont, USA. He died on Jan 24, 1896 in Concord, Merrimack County, 
New Hampshire, USA. 
 

Notes for Persis F. Cross:
Persis was the daughter of Col. Ephraim Cross and his 3rd wife, Abigail C. 
Everett.

On Jan 16, 1862 in Lancaster she married Dexter Chase, son of Aaron Chase and
Lucinda Minard.

They had no children.

In the 1870s they lived in Lowell, MA, where Dexter had entered into the first bed-
spring manufacture business in the country in Boston, MA. By 1880 they had 
returned to Lancaster where they remained until their deaths.

In Feb 1902 Persis obtained a passport in Boston for the purpose of going 
overseas. It stated she would return within two years. She died the following May 
in Lancaster and it is unknown if she got to make that trip.

Age: 63yrs 5mos 29dys

Cause of Death: Brights Disease - Heart Disease

vii. FRANCIS L. CROSS was born in 1843 in Lancaster, Coos, New Hampshire, USA. 
He died on Mar 31, 1884 in Kansas City, Jackson, Missouri, USA.
 

Notes for Francis L. Cross:
Francis L. Cross
Regiment Name: 5th New Hampsahire Infantry - Side: Union - Company D - 
Soldier's Rank In: private - Soldier's Rank Out: private

UNION NEW HAMPSHIRE VOLUNTEERS
5th Regiment, New Hampshire Infantry

Organized at Concord, N. H., and mustered in October 22, 1861. Left State for 
Washington, D. C., October 29, 1861. Attached to Howard's Brigade, Sumner's 
Division, Army of the Potomac, to March, 1862. 1st Brigade, 1st Division, 2nd 
Army Corps, Army of the Potomac, to July, 1863. Concord, N. H., Dept. of the 
East, to November, 1863. Marston's Command, Point Lookout, Md., to May, 1864. 
1st Brigade, 1st Division, 2nd Army Corps, Army of the Potomac, to June, 1865.

SERVICE.-Camp at Bladensburg, Defences of Washington, D. C., till November 
27, 1861. Expedition to Lower Maryland November 3-11. At Camp California, near 
Alexandria, Va., till March 10, 1862. Scout to Burke's Station January 17, 1862 
(Co. "A"). Advance on Manassas, Va., March 10-15. Reconnoissance to 
Gainesville March 20, and to Rappahannock Station March 28-29. Warrenton 
Junction March 28. Moved to the Virginia Peninsula April 4. Siege of Yorktown, 
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Va., April 5-May 4. Temporarily attached to Woodbury's Engineer Brigade. 
Construct Grapevine Bridge over Chickahominy May 28-30. Battle of Fair Oaks or 
Seven Pines May 31-June 1. Seven days before Richmond June 2-July 1. 
Orchard Station June 28. Peach Orchard, Allen's Farm and Savage Station June 
29. White Oak Swamp and Glendale June 30. Malvern Hill July 1. At Harrison's 
Landing till August 16. Movement to Fortress Monroe, thence to Alexandria and to 
Centreville, Va., August 16-30. Cover Pope's retreat from Bull Run. Maryland 
Campaign September-October. Battle of South Mountain, Md., September 14 
(Reserve). Antietam Creek, near Keadysville, September 15. Battle of Antietam 
Md., September 16-17. Duty at Harper's Ferry, W. Va., September 21 to October 
29. Reconnoissance to Charlestown October 16-17. Advance up Loudon Valley 
and movement to Falmouth, Va., October 29-November 17. Battle of 
Fredericksburg, Va., December 12-15. Burnside's Second Campaign, "Mud 
March," January 20-24, 1863. Duty at Falmouth till April. Chancellorsville 
Campaign April 27-May 6. Battle of Chancellorsville May 1-5. Reconnoissance to 
Rappahannock June 9. Gettysburg (Pa.) Campaign June 13-July 24. Battle of 
Gettysburg, Pa., July 1-3. Moved to Concord, N. H., July 26-August 3. Duty at 
Draft Rendezvous, Concord, N. H., till November. Moved to Point Lookout, Md., 
November 8-13, and duty there guarding prisoners till May 27, 1864. Moved to 
Cold Harbor, Va., May 27-June 1, and join Army of the Potomac. Battles about 
Cold Harbor June 1-12. Before Petersburg, Va., June 16-19. Siege of Petersburg 
June 16, 1864, to April 2, 1865. Jerusalem Plank Road June 22-23, 1865. Deep 
Bottom, north of James River, July 27-28. Mine Explosion, Petersburg, July 30 
(Reserve). Demonstration north of James River August 13-20. Strawberry Plains 
August 14-18. Ream's Station August 25. Non-Veterans mustered out October 12, 
1864. Reconnoissance to Hatcher's Run December 9-10. Dabney's Mills, 
Hatcher's Run, February 5-7, 1865. Watkins' House March 25. Appomattox 
Campaign March 28-April 9. On line of Hatcher's and Gravelly Runs March 29-30. 
Hatcher's Run or Boydton Road March 31. White Oak Road March 31. 
Sutherland's Station April 2. Fall of Petersburg April 2. Sailor's Creek April 6. High 
Bridge and Cumberland Church April 7. Appomattox Court House April 9. 
Surrender of Lee and his army. Moved to Washinton D. C., May 2-12. Grand 
Review May 23. Mustered out July 28, and discharged July 8, 1865.

This Regiment sustained the greatest loss in battle of any Infantry or Cavalry 
Regiment in the Union Army. Total killed and wounded 1,051.

Death losses during service 18 Officers and 277 Enlisted men killed and mortally 
wounded and 2 Officers and 176 Enlisted men by disease. Total 473.
CIVIL WAR SOLDIERS AND SAILORS SYSTEM, National Park Service, 
Washington, D.C., researched by Richard Parker, January 2010

Enlistment: February 11,1862 - Mustered Out: in February 15, 1862 - Rank: Priv. - 
Disch. August 6,1862, Harrison's Landing, Va - Died: March 31,1884, Kansas 
City, Missouri.
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CONTRIBUTOR DAVID M. MORIN

viii. HELEN WILDER CROSS was born on Jan 22, 1849 in Lancaster, Coos, New 
Hampshire, USA. She died on Sep 19, 1936. She married DENISON. He was born 
about 1850. He died about 1925. 

43. GURDON6 BACKUS (Tryphena5 Cross, Miriam4 Abbe, Ebenezer3 Abbe, Samuel2 Abbe, John1 
Abbe) was born on Nov 26, 1799 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut, USA. He died on Jul 18, 
1871 in Brandon, Rutland, Vermont, USA. He married WEALTHY ANN HOISINGTON. She was born 
about 1799. She died about 1860. 

Gurdon Backus and Wealthy Ann Hoisington had the following child:

i. QUIMBY SILAS7 BACKUS was born in 1838 in Bridgewater, Windsor, Vermont, USA. 
He died on Dec 27, 1912 in Brandon, Rutland, Vermont, USA (74 Age: 74; 
CauseOfDeath: Valvular Disease of Heart).
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